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“E. ¥ W. GIBB MEMORIAL.”

The Funds of this Memorial are derived from the Interest accruing
from a Sum of money given by the late MRS. GIBB of Glasgow, to
perpetuate the Memory of her beloved son

ELIAS FOHN WILKINSON GIBB,
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sophy and Religion of the Turks, Persians, and Arabs to which, from
his Youth wpwards, until his premature and decply lamented Death
in his forty-fifth year, on December 5, 190I, his life was devoted.

SV ) 05 L L e 0% 8T &

“The worker pays his debt to Death;
His work lives on, nay, quickeneth.”

The following memorial verse is contributed by “Abdwi-Hagq Hamid
Bey of the Imperial Ottoman Embassy in London, one of the Founders
of the New School of Turkish Literature, and for many years an
intimate friend of the deceased.
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INTRODUCTION.

This volume marks a further step in the tedious but in-
dispensable task, on which I have long been engaged, of
providing materials for a history of Sifism, and more espe-
cially for the study of its development in the oldest period,
beginning with the second and ending with the fourth
century of Islam (approximately 700—1000 A. D.). A list
of the titles known to us of mystical books written during
these three hundred years would occupy several pages, but
the books themselves have mostly perished, although the
surviving remnant includes some important works on various
branches of Sifistic theory and practice by leaders of the
movement, for example, Harith al-Muhasibi, Husayn b. Mansur
al-Halldj, Muhammad b. °Ali al-Tirmidhi, and others whom
I need not mention now. M. Louis Massignon, by his recent
edition of the Kitdb al-Tawdsin of Hallaj, has shown what
valuable results might be expected from a critical examina-
tion of the early literature. It is certain that a series of
such monographs would form the best possible foundation
for a general survey, but in the meanwhile we have mainly
to rely on more or less systematic and comprehensive treat-
ises dealing with the lives, legends, and doctrines of the
ancient Suffs. I am preparing and hope, as soon as may be,
- to publish a work on this subject derived, to alarge extent,
from the following sources:

1. The Kitib al-Luma® by Abu Nasr al-Sarrdj (f 378 A. H.).
2. The Kitdb al-Ta‘arruf li-madhhab all al-Tasawwuf by
Abu Bakr al-Kaldbadhi (+ 380 or 390 A.H.).
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3. The Qit al-Qulib by Abu Tdlib al-Makki (+ 386 A. H.).

4. The Tabagdt al-Sifiyya by Abu ‘Abd al-Rahman al-Sulamf{
(t 412 A. H.).

5. The Hilyat al-Awliyé by Abt Nu‘aym al-Isbahdni (}
430 A. H.).

6. The Risdlat al-Qushayriyya by Abu ’l-Qdsim al-Qushayri
(t 465 A. H.).

7- The Kashf al-Maljib by Ali b. “Uthmdn al-Hujwir{ (+
circa 470 A. H.).

8. The Tadhkirat al-Awliyé by Fariduddin ‘Attdr (} circa
620 A. H.).

Nos, 1, 3, 6, 7, 8 of the above list are now accessible in
European or Oriental editions, and N°. 7 also in an English
translation. Nos. 2, 4 and 5 are still unedited and therefore
comparatively useless for purposes of reference. May I suggest
that some of our younger scholars should turn their atten-
tion to the manuscript copies of these texts in London,
Leyden, Vienna, Constantinople and elsewhere ?

Little material exists for the biography of Sarrdj. The
authors of the oldest Sufi Lives pass him over in silence. 5
The first separate notice of him that is known to me occurs
in the Supplemént to the Zadikira: al-Awliys (I1, 182),
from which the article in Jam{’s Nafahdt al-Uns (N°. 353)
is chiefly compiled. Shorter notices are given by Abu ’l-
Mahdsin (NVujim, ed. by Popper, II, part 2, N° 1, p. 42),
Dhahabi, 7a@’»ikl al-Islém (British Museum, Or. 48, 156a),
Abu ’I-Faldh ‘Abd al-Hayy al-“Akari (Skadhardr al-Dhalab,
MS. in my possession, I, 185a),%) and Dd4rd Shikdh,

1) Abd “Abd al-Rahmén al-Sulami, who does not notice Sarrdj in his Zabagit
al-Sifiyya (British Museum, Add. 18520), appears to have supplied the omission
in his 7a'rikk al-Sifiyya. See the extract from Dhahabi cited below.

2) See FRAS for 1899, p. 911, and for 1906, p. 797. The article on
Sarrdj copies Dhahabi and concludes with a short quotation from Sakhdwi:
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Safinat al-Awliyd (Ethé, Catalogue of Persian manuscripts
in the Library of the India office, col. 301, N° 271). Since
the passage in the 7@’»ikh al-Islém has not been published
before, I will transcribe it.
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The few facts contained in this notice may be summarised
as follows.

Abd Nasr “Abdallah b. “Ali b. Muhammad b. Yahyd al-
Sarrdj, the author of the Kitdb al-Luma® was a native of Tis.
His teachers were Ja‘far al-Khuldi, Abi Bakr Muhammad b.
Ddwidd al-Duqqi, and Ahmad b. Muhammad al-Sd’ih. ') The
family to which he belonged was noted for asceticism. Abu
Nasr was a zealous Sunni, but although he based himself
on knowledge of the religious law, ?) he was learned in mys-
tical theology and was regarded by the Sidfis as an author-
itative exponent of their doctrines. Amongst his countrymen

Wi 39 )k, ) al as @) g e s J\s Sl a b e UKLS,\;.J\ Js,
J_,B o)vb l$")"'\ J\u \./n h.l-«ul.’ 6‘)“ \.a \ds g 0D (A‘ \AAJ.&A oyal \—Ab\ A\
b d S

1) No person of this name is mentioned in the Zuma’, It seems to me

certain that £\)} is a mistake for ‘}'\,_\\, in which case the reference will be to

Abu ’I-Hasau. Ahmad b. Muhammad b. Silim. See under Ibn Sédlim in the
List of Authorities.

2) am r\._! Ll is literally “to use the knowledge of the religious

law as a support or guard.”

II
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he was celebrated for his nobility of soul.') He died in
the month of Rajab, 378 A. H. = October—November,
988 A. D.?)

From the Persian biographies we learn that Sarrdj was
surnamed “the Peacock of the Poor” (/d’is al-fugard). The
statement that he had seen Sari al-Saqati (6. 253) and Sahl
b. ‘Abdallah al-Tustari (4. 283) is manifestly false, nor does
the Kitdb al-Luma® bear out the assertion that he was a
pupil of Abd Muhammad al-Murta‘ish of Naysdbur (4. 328).
It may be that, as the Nafakdt says, he composed many
works on Siufism in addition to the ZLuma‘, but if so, every
trace of them has vanished. The following anecdote, which
first occurs in the Kaskf al-Maljib of Hujwird, 3) is related
by both the Persian biographers. “Abt Nasr al-Sarrdj came
to Baghdad in the month of Ramaddn and was given a
private chamber in the Shuniziyya mosque and was appointed
to preside over the dervishes until the Feast. During the
nightly prayers of Ramaddn (fardwij) he recited the whole
Koran five times. Every night a servant brought a loaf of
bread to his room. On the day of the Feast, when Sarrd;
departed, the servant found all the thirty loaves untouched.”
Another story describes how, in the course of a theosophical
discussion, he was seized with ecstasy, and threw himselfin

1) Futuwwat (altruism), the quality which was displayed by Iblfs when he
chose to incur damnation rather than deny the Unity of God by worshipping
Adam. Cf. Massignon, a/-Hallaj, in Revue de I'kistoire des religions, 1913. The
meaning of the word is discussed by Thorning in his Beitrdge zur Kenntniss
des islamischen Vereinswesens Tirkische Bibliothek, vol. 16, pp. 184——2217
and by R. Hartmann, Das Safitum nack al-Kuschairi, p. 44 foll.

2) According to the Nujim, his death took place at Naysabir while he
was engaged in prayer (cf. the final words of Dhahab{’s notice) ; but the Nafafdz
states that he was buried at Tius. Before his death he said, “Every one whose
bier is carried past my tomb will be forgiven.” Consequently the people of
Tds used to bring their dead to his tomb and halt beside it for a time and
then move on.

3) P. 323 of my translation.
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the attitude of prayer upon a blazing fire, which had no
power to burn his face.?)

He must have travelled extensively. The Kizdb al-Luma*
records his meetings and conversations with Siffs in many
parts of the Muhammadan empire, e.g., Basra, Baghdaid,
Damascus, Ramla, Antioch, Tyre, Atrdbulus, Rahbat M4lik b.
Tawq, Cairo, Dimyat, Bistdm, Tustar, and Tabriz. Probably
the duties of a spiritual director were not congenial to him.
It is interesting, however, to observe that the only one of
his pupils who attained to eminence, Abu ’l-Fadl b. al-Hasan
of Sarakhs, afterwards became the Sheykh of the famous
Persian mystic, Abu Sa‘id b. Abi 'l-Khayr. ?)

Sarrdj explains (p. ¥, L ' foll) that he wrote the Kizdb
al-Luma® at the request of a friend, whose name he does
not mention. His purpose in writing it was to set forth the
true principles of Sufism and to show by argument that they
agree with, and are confirmed by, the doctrines of the Koran
and the Apostolic Traditions; that they involve imitation
of the Prophet and his Companions as well as conformity
with the religious practice of pious Moslems. The work,
therefore, is avowedly apologetic and controversial in character.
Its contents are fully detailed in the Abstract, but a brief
analysis will not be out of place here.

1) Zadhk. al-Awliyd, 11, 183, 35 Nafahdt, 320, 2.
2) Nafakdt, 320, 18.
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The Kitdb al-Luma® can hardly be called an original work
in the sense that it deals with the author’s theories and
speculations on the subject of Sufism. In the main he con-
fines himself to recording and interpreting the spoken or
written words of his predecessors, and he rebukes contem-
porary writers for the ostentatious discussions in which they
indulged. From the historical point of view, his reserve is
welcome. It throws into sharp relief the invaluable collection
of documents which he has brought together and arranged,
documents that are in many instances nowhere else to be
found, illustrating the early development of Islamic mys-
ticism and enabling us to study its language, ideas, and
methods during the critical time of adolescence. Considering
the variety of topics which the author has managed to in-
clude in a comparatively short treatise, we can easily forgive
him for having often suppressed the zsndds and abbreviated
the text of traditions and anecdotes; but if he had allowed
himself a freer hand in exposition, his book would be even
more instructive than it is. There are many passages which
only a Sufi could explain adequately.

Its compendious style, the wide range of its subject-matter,
and the writer’s close adherence to his authorities do not
permit such a systematic and exhaustive analysis of mystical
doctrines as we find, for example, in the Qut al-qulib of Abu
Talib al-Makki. The nineteen chapters on ‘states’ (e/wd/) and
‘stations’ (magdmdt) occupy a little over thirty pages in the pre-
sent edition — about half the space which Abu Tédlib devotes to
the single magdm of ‘“trust in God’ (fawakkul). Here as well
as in other sections of his work Sarrdj adopts an artificial
scheme of classification by triads, which is characteristic of
this kind of Sufi literature. On the whole, however, it may
be claimed for him that his readers will obtain a clear notion,
uncomplicated by elaborate details, of what is most import-
ant for them to understand. Without attempting a complete
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review, I would mention as especially novel or noteworthy
the chapters on Stfistic interpretation (4szinbdt) of the Koran
and the Hadith; those on audition and ecstasy, which em-
body excerpts from the lost Kitdb al-wajd of Aba Sa®id b.
al-A‘rdbi and have been utilised by Ghazzdli in the 7kyd;
the seventy pages on ‘manners’, treating of the ritual and
social aspects of Sufism; the interesting selection of poems
and epistles; the large vocabulary of technical terms; the
specimens of skathiyydt with explanations partly derived
from Junayd’s commentary on the ecstatic sayings that were
attributed to Abu Yazid al-Bistdm{; and the final chapters
on errors of mystical doctrine. I have already published the
text and translation of certain passages relating to the con-
ception of fand in an article entitled “The Goal of Mu-
hammadan Mysticism” (¥ R. 4. S. for 1913, p. 55 foll.)

As regards the word ‘Suff’, it is remarkable that Sarrdj
favours (not on linguistic grounds, however) the now accepted
derivation from s#f. He tells us that, according to some,
‘Sufi’ was a modern designation invented by the people of
Baghddd. This statement, though he naturally rejects it, does
in all probability give a true account of the origin of the name.

Notwithstanding that Sarrj takes for granted the reality
of the higher mystical experiences and is eager to justify
the apparent blasphemies uttered by many Sufis at such
moments, he constantly appeals to the Koran and the Apo-
stolic Traditions as the supreme arbiters which every Sufi
must recognise. If we admit his principles of interpretation,
we cannot deny his orthodoxy. Fand itself, as defined by
him, means nothing more than realisation of the Divine
Unity (few/id) and is in logical harmony with Islamic mo-
notheism. Whether this view indicates that the fand theory,
as Professor Margoliouth has contended, !) was simply evolved

1) The Early Development of Mohammedanism, p. 199.
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from teawhid, or whether it represents the result of impreg-
nation of the monotheistic idea by foreign influences, is a
difficult question. We cannot yet decide with certainty, but
the evidence, so far as it goes, seems to me to render the
latter hypothesis more probable.!) Sarrdj denounces julil
and other heretical forms of the fand doctrine. While dis-
approving of excessive asceticism, he enjoins the strictest
obedience to the sacred law. The $ufi (he says) differs from
the ordinary Moslem only in laying greater stress upon the
inward religious life of which the formal acts of worship
are an outward expression. ;

*  Sarrdj was closely associated with Ibn Salim (Abu’l-Hasan
Ahmad b. Muhammad) ?) of Basra, who, “though extremely
orthodox in some respects, was opposed to certain funda-
mental articles of the Sunna”.?) This Ibn Sdlim was the son
of Abu “Abdallah b. Sdlim; and their followers, a group of
theologians known as the Sdlimis, occupied an advanced
position on the left wing of the mystical movement, as ap-
pears from the fact that they sympathised with Halldj and
defended his orthodoxy.*) From the account of their tgnets
given by ‘Abd-al-Qddir al-Jilini in his Ghunya ®) we might
assert with confidence that Sarrdj cannot have been a mem-
ber of the school. None of the heresies there enumerated
occurs in the Zuma®, and on the last page of his book
Sarrdj declares that the spirit dies like the body, a state-

1) Cf. my Mystics of Islam, p. 16 foll.

2) See under Ibn S4lim in the List of Authorities.

3) Shadkardt al-Dhakab, 1,172a (citation from the Zéar of Dhahabi). Poss-
ibly these words refer to Ibn Sélim the Elder. Muhammadan writers fre-
quently fail to distinguish between the father and the son.

4) Concerning the Sélimfs and their doctrines see Goldziher, Die dogmati-
sche Partei der Salimijja, ZDMG. vol. 61, p. 73 foll.; Amedroz in JRAS.
for 1912, p. 573 foll.; and Massignon, A7zdé al-Tewdsin, Index under Sali-
miyah.

5) Goldziher, loc. cit. p. 77.
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ment which is at variance with the Sdlimi belief in its im-
mortality. ') On the other hand, it would be absurd to sup-
pose that each individual Salimi{ embraced all the heresies
in “‘Abd al-Qadir’s list. That Ibn Sdlim himself did so is
most unlikely in view of the respect shown to him by
Sarrdj and the friendly intercourse that was maintained be-
tween them. Moreover, Sarrdj on several occasions quotes
sayings and verses by Halldj, whom he seems to have re-
garded as a profound Unitarian (cf. 303, 20 foll.). But though
he agreed with the Sdlimis on this point, I doubt whether
any trace of their peculiar doctrines can be discovered in
the Luma®. A follower of Ibn Sdlim would scarcely have*
twitted his leader with excusing in Sahl b. ‘Abdallah (the
Sheykh of Abu “Abdallah b. Sdlim) what he condemned in
Abt Yazid al-Bistdmi{, nor would he have described Sahl
as “the Imdm of Ibn Sdlim and the most excellent of
mankind in /fis opinion” (394, 12 foll.). It is a striking cir-
cumstance that two of the three oldest surviving Arabic
treatises on Sufism were directly influenced by Ibn Sailim.
In the Luma“ his personality stands out conspicuously amongst
the author’s contemporaries, and the Q¢ al-qulib is the work
of his pupil, Abu Talib al-Makki, whom the Sdlimis justly
claim as one of themselves.

Sarrdj obtained his materials partly from books and partly
from oral tradition, but the information which he gives us
concerning his sources is by no means complete.

The following books are cited:

1. A History of Mecca (zi. J\sY), possibly the work of
Azraqi (22, 12).

2. The Kitib al-mushihadat by ‘Amr b. ‘Uthmdn al-Makk{
(69, 12 and 117, 8).

1) Cf. Massignon, Aitdé al-Tawdsin, p. 136, n. 2,
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LIST OF AUTHORITIES.

Abbreviations: )

A = Ansdb of Samni (Gibb Memorial Series, vol. XX).

H == Hilyat al-Awliyé of Abu Nu‘aym al-Isbahani, Leyden
MS. 3116 and 31124 Warn.

K = Kaskf al-Malyjié of Hujwiri, my translation (Gibb
Memorial Series, vol. XVII).

N = Nafakdt al-Uns of Jami, ed. by Nassau Lees (Calcutta,
1859). The figures cited refer to the numbered bio-
graphies, not to the pages.

Q = Qushayri’s Risdla (Cairo, 1318 A.H.).

Sh = Sha‘rani’s 7abagdt al-Kubrd (Cairo, 1299 A.H.).

TA = Tadhkirat al-Awliyd of Fariduddin “Attdr, ed. by me
in Persian Historical Texts, vols. III and V (1905—
'1907).

TS = 7Zabaqdt al-Sifiyya of Abt ‘Abd al-Rahman al-Sulami,
British Museum, Add. 18520.

Y = Ydqut, MuSjam al-Buldin, ed. by Wiistenfeld (1866—

1873).

‘Akki, Abu ’I-Tayyib Ahmad b. Mugatil al-Baghdddi.
A 397a penult. k) 2 C\l\ Vo E\‘J.J\J..aj 2 J6
& S

(&3
This quotation does not occur in the Luma‘, but Sam‘dni

may have found it in another work by Sarrdj.

1) In referring to MSS. I have used the italicised letters ¢ and 4 to denote
the two pages which face each other when the MS. lies open before the
reader, @ being on his right hand and 4 on his left. According to the method
commonly adopted @ and & denote the front and back of the same leaf. There-
fore the figures of the references given below are always one page ahead of
the ordinary reckoning. For example, 200¢ == 1994 and 2005 = 200a.
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‘Akki reports a description of Shibli’s behaviour on his
deathbed, derived from his famulus, Bundar al-Dinawarf,
whom °Akki met on the same day in the house of
Jafar al-Khuldi (104, 6); part of a letter written to
Ja®far al-Khuldi by Abu °l-Khayr al-Tindti (236, 13);
an account derived from Ja‘far al-Khuldi of the way in
which Abu °l-Husayn b. Ziri, a pupil of Junayd, expressed
his approval or disapproval of samd‘ (272, 13); an ecstasy
of Shibli which he witnessed (282, 17).
The author relates that “Akki showed him a list that
he had compiled of persons who recovered their lost
property by means of a prayer which Ja“far al-Khuldi
used for that purpose (317, 6).

‘Alawi, Hamza b. ‘Abdallah. N. 64.
A pupil of Abu °l-Khayr al-Tindti (06. 349 A. H.).
Speaking from personal experience, he vouches for his
master’s telepathic powers (317, 8).

‘Alawi, Yahyd b. al-Rida.
He related at Baghddd, and copied for the author with
his own hand, an anecdote of the Sufi Abi Hulmadn (289, 7).

‘Asd’idi, Talhat al-Bagri.
He related at Bagra an anecdote of Sahl b. ‘Abdallah
al-Tustari which he derived from one of Sahl’s disciples
(330, 8). The name of the disciple is defectively written
in the MSS. and cannot be ascertained.

Bdniydsi, Muhammad b. Ma‘bad.
He relates a story of al-Kurdi al-Sufi (203, 3).

Basri, Ahmad b. Mubammad.
Possibly identical with Abu ’l-Hasan Ahmad b. Muham-
mad b. Sdlim of Bagra (see under /én Salim).') He
reports a saying of al-Jaldjili al-Basri (143, 14).

1) The author uses the name Abu ’l-Ifasan Muhammad b. Ahmad (which is
a mistake for Ahmad b. Muhammad) in reference to Ibn Silim (292, 11).
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Basri, Abu ’l-Husayn.
He may, perhaps, be Abu ’l-Hasan al-Husri of Bagsra (see
under Husri). He reports, as eye-witness, a miracle that
was granted to a negro fagir, at €Abbddédn (316, 3).

Basrit, Talhat al-“Asd’idi. See “Asa’idi.

Bayriti, Abt Bakr, Ahmad b. Ibrdhim al-Mu’addib.
He recited to the author at Cairo some verses by Ibrdhim
al-Khawwids (250, 1).

Bistami, Tayfiar b. “fs4.
He repo}ts two sayings of the celebrated Abu Yazid
al-Bistdm{ on the authority of Musd b. “Isd al-Bistam{
(known as ‘Umayy), who heard them from his father.
He describes the poverty in which Abu Yazid died
(188, 12).

Ibn Dillawayh,') Ahmad.
He reports a saying of Abt ‘Imrdn al-Tabaristdni (171, 13).

Dinawari, Abt ‘Abdallah al-Khayyit.
His wagiyyat to the author (265, 11).

Dinawari, ‘Isi al-Qassar.
He was the famulus of Shibli (148,7). He reports a
saying of Ruwaym (189, 8). A saying by him on hunger
(202, 14). He witnessed the removal of Halldj from prison
to the place of execution (24th of Dhu ’l-Qa‘da, 309
A.H.) and reports the last words which he uttered
before his death (303, 20).

Dinawari, Muhammad b. Ddwdd. See Duggi.

Dinawari, Abt Sa‘d.
The author was present in his majlis at Atrdbulus and
gives the text of a prayer which he heard him pro-
nounce on that occasion (260, 4).

1) For the name Dillawayh (Dilliya) or Dallawayh see Noldeke, Persische
Studien, S. B. W. A. 1888, vol. 116, part I, p. 403. Zakariyyd b. D111awayh
of Naysébtir (04, 294 A.H.) is noticed in N. 77, where the text has QJ\_)
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*Dugqi, Abd Bakr Muhammad b. Dawuad al-lDihawari. 1Sy
1036. Q. 33. N. 229. Sh. I, 158. A. 2282, 24.
Originally of Dinawar, he resided for some time at
Baghddd and finally settled at Damascus, where he died
in 359 or 360 A.H. He was a pupil of Abd Bakr al-
Zaqqdq the Elder (see the List of Sufis given below)
and Abu °Abdallah b. al-Jalli (Q. 24. Sh. I, 116. N.
112). That Duqqi, to whom there are eighteen referen-
ces in the Lwuma‘, was a trustworthy reporter may be
judged from the fact that he made a special journey
from Syria to the Hijdz in order to hear from the lips
of Abti Bakr al-Kattani the true version of an anecdote
concerning the latter (178, 18). He relates sayings and
anecdotes of Jarirf, Abi Bakr al-Farghdni, }) Abt Bakr
al-Kattdni, Ibn al-Jalld, Abt Bakr al-Zaqqdq, Abu ’I-
Husayn al-Darrdj, and verses of Abu °Alf al-Ridhabdri.
He also describes the hunger which he endured at Mecca
(170, 6) and tells the story of the slave whose sweet
voice was the death of his master’s camels (270, 3). 2)
The author mentions, several times, that he received
information from Duqqi at Damascus.

Farrd, Muhammad b. Ahmad b. Hamddn. TS. 1174. N.
231. Sh. I, 166 (where 5\ 3\ is a mistake for »\3l).
His /kunya is Abu Bakr. N. gives his name as Ahmad
b. Hamddn, which is incorrect. He was an eminent
Siufi of Naysdbir and died in 370 A.H. He reports a
saying of “Abd al-Rahmdn al-Fdris{ (40, 5).

Himsi, Qays b. “‘Umar.

He relates an anecdote of Abu ’l-Qdsim b. Marwdn al-
Nahdwandi (288, 16).

1) Generally known as Abd Bakr al-Wisitf (Q. 29. K. 154. TA. 11, 265.
Sh. 1. 132. N. 212). :

2) See K. 399, where the same story is told on the authority of Ibrdhfm
al-Khawwis.
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Husri, Abu ’l-Hasan. TS. 114a. Q. 35. K. 160. TA. II,
288. N. 290. Sh. I, 164.
Died 371 A.H. A native of Basra but resided at Bagh-
ddd. He was a pupil of Shibli, two of whose sayings he
reports (396, 8; 398, 6). Sarrdj quotes six sayings by
Husrf, including a definition of ‘Sdfi’ (28, 2) and a sum-
mary of the principles of Sufism (218, 1).

Ibn Fdbdn, Abti ‘Abdallah Ahmad.
He relates an anecdote of Shibli, whose house he visited
(395, 18).

Ion Khdlawayh, Aba ‘Abdallah al-Husayn.
The well-known grammarian (Brockelmann, I, 125). He
died in 370 A.H. He reports from Ibn al-Anbdr{ (Brock-
elmann, I, 119) fourteen verses of Ka‘b b. Zuhayr's
ode beginning with the words Bdnat Su“ ad (275, 8). 1)

Khayydt, Abu Hafs “‘Umar.
He reports Abd Bakr b. al-Mu‘allim, who related to him
at Antioch how, after sixty years, he was called upon
to pronounce the Moslem profession of faith (207, 21).

*Khuldi, Ja‘far b. Muhammad b. Nusayr. Q. 33. K. 1356.
A T2 52 0N 2760 SheSl  156.  AL'2055, 13:
A native of Baghdad, pupil of Junayd and Ibrahim al-
Khawwas. He died in 348 A.H.
He reports Junayd and through him Sari al-Saqati (seven
references). A story of his own pilgrimage to Mecca
(168, 13). A manuscript in his handwriting is mentioned
as the authority for an anecdote of Junayd (204, 5)and
for an extract from a letter written by a certain Sheykh
(237, 14). The author’s use of the words 4)c ._-_.L; \
(251, 2; 3006, 5; 434, 10) shows that in these cases he
obtained from Ja‘far al-Khuldi a personal assurance that
the tradition was accurate.

1) The word s\u\, (275,9) is an obvious m‘isprint for 5L\
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Malati, “‘Umar.

He reports to the author at Antioch the reply which
he received from a certain Sheykh whom he had asked
to pray for him (261, 17).

Muhallab, Abd Muhammad b. Ahmad b. Marziq al-Misri.
He associated with Abd Bakr b. Tdhir al-Abhari, who
died circa 330 A.H. (N. p. 207, l. 4 foll.). He relates
that Abi Muhammad al-Murta‘ish of Naysabur on his
deathbed (6. 328 A.H.) enjoined him to pay the debts
wich he (Murta‘ish) had contracted (266, 2).

[on Nujayd, Abt ‘Amr Ismdtl. TS. rose. Q. 34. TA.1I,
262 N 28 TS hESHRIE o
Died in 366 A.H. He was the maternal grandfather
of Abd °Abd al-Rahmdn al-Sulami and the pupil of
Abt ‘Uthmdn al-Hiri of Naysdbur. He reports three
sayings of Abd ‘Uthmin al-Hir{. ")

Rdzi, Abu “Abdallah Husayn b. Ahmad.

He reports (316, 12) a story told by Abu Sulaymén al-
Khawwds, a Maghribi, who died at Damascus and was
contemporary with Abu ’l-Khayr al-Tindt{ (06. 349 A.H.).
See N. 286, where the same story is related.

Rdzi, Husayn b. “Abdallah.

He reports (215,20) a saying of Abu Bakr “Abdallah
b. Tdhir al-Abhari who died circa 330 A.H.

Ridhabdri, Abt “Abdallah Ahmad b. ‘Atd. TS. 1154. Q.
3ERaNL 328 HShe eG4
He lived at Sur and died there in 369 A.H. He wasa
nephew (son of the sister) of Abd °Ali al-Rudhabdri
(0b. 322 A.H.). He tells an anecdote of his uncle (185,
14) and recites some verses by him (249, 10). He relates

1) In the Zwuma® his name is given as Sa‘id b, “Uthmin al-Iliri (al-Rézf),
but according to all other authorities it is Sa‘{d b. Ismal. He was originally
a native of Rayy.
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that one night his prayer for forgiveness was answered
by a heavenly voice (316, 17). The author states that
Abu ‘Abdallah al-Rudhabdri ') wrote an impromptu
letter in his presence at Ramla, begging the owner of
a slave-girl, who was famed for her singing, to permit
the author and his companions to hear her performance
(234, 6).

*[bn Sdlim, Abu ’l-Hasan Ahmad b. Muhammad. Dhahabf,
Tarikh al-Islém (British Museum, Or. 48, 714) cited in
Notes on some Sift Lives by H. F. Amedroz in FRAS
for 1912, p. 573, note 2. Skadhardt al-Dhahab, 1, 172a.
He is the son of Abu ‘Abdallah Muhammad b. Sdlim ?)
of Basra (TS. g56. H. II, 3214. N. 124. Sh. I, 154), who
was a pupil of Sahl b. “Abdallah al-Tustari and founder
of a school of mystical theologians known after him as
the Sdlimis (al-Salimiyya).®) Ibn Sdlim Senior died in
297 A.H.* He is often confused with his son, the
subject of the present notice, who died c¢irca 360 A. H.
Thus the author of the Luma® records (177, 21) a state-

* ment by Ibn Sdlim Funior that he associated with Sahl
b. ‘Abdallah for a period of sixty years. Evidently this
refers to his father and, as it happens, the mistake is
corrected in a later passage (292, 11). Again, it must
have been Ibn Silim Senior who had the conversation
with Sahl which is reported by Ibn Sdlim Funior as a
personal experience (293, 2).

1) The text has Abd °Ali al-Rédhabdrf, but the reading of B is correct.
2) Muhammad b. Ahmad b. Silim, according to Abi ‘Abd al-Rahmén al-
Sulami, Abd Nu‘ym al-Isbahdn{ and Samnf.
" 3) See p. X above.
4) The passage cited by Dhahabi from the filyas al-Awliyd of Abd Nu‘aym
(0. 430 A.H.) makes the latter say that he was born before the death of
Ibn Sélim the Elder, which is absurd. The correct reading of the text after

the words a¥S }z.;\-_-.J (FRAS, 1912, p. 574, L. 7 of the Arabic text) is:
gy 21, 0N ) ) G Yo o\l il b (LI, 3219).

I
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Abu ’lI-Hasan b. Salim is cited as authority for several
anecdotes and sayings of Sahl b. “Abdallah, and in
about half of these instances it is expressly mentioned
that his information was .obtained from his father. If
he and Ahmad b. Muhammad al-Basri (143, 14) are the
same person, he also reports a saying of al-Jaldjili of
Basra, concerning whom nothing is known.
Sarrdj was intimately acquainted with Ibn Sdlim. He
was present in his majlis at Basra (195, 18; 390, 12;
394, 8); he reports conversations with him (319, 2; 326, 17,
390, 12) and a considerable number of his sayings (116, 9;
152, 13; 202,9; 219, 2; 223, 3; 315,12—316, 2; 417, 17).
Sayrafi, Abu ’-Hasan °Ali b, Muhammad.
Apparently identical with Abu ’I-Hasan °Ali b. Bundér
b. al-Husayn al-Sayrafi of Naysabur, who associated with
Ruwaym and died in 359 A.H.(Q 34, N. 118, Sh. I, 165).
He reports a saying of Ruwaym (288, 13).
Shimshdti, Abi Hafs “‘Umar.
He recited some verses by Ibrdhim al-Khawwds to the
author at Ramla (230, 8).
Shirdzi, Abu ’l-Tayyib.
He reports a saying of one of his Sheykhs (342, 17).
Sirawdni, Abu I-Husayn. N. 336.
There are two Sufis of this name: Abu ’l-Husayn ‘Al
b. Muhammad al-Sirawdni, a native of Sirawdn in the
Maghrib, who resided at Dimyat (N. 283), and his pupil
Abu ’l-Husayn ‘Ali b. Jafar b. Ddwdd al-Sirawdni
al-Saghir, who associated with Ibrdhim al-Khawwds
in Egypt and afterwards settled at Mecca, where he
died. Jdmi says, on the authority of the 7a'#ikk ai-
Sifiyya of al-Sulami, that al-Sfrawdn{ al-Saghir lived
to the age of a hundred and twenty-four. He is the
person cited in the Luma‘, for he is described as the
safib of al-Khawwds.
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He met Sarrdj at Dimydt and related to him a saying
of Junayd (283, 18).

Ibn Sunayd, Ahmad b. Muhammad.
Q4di of Dinawar. He reports an anecdote of Ruwaym
(163, 12).

Sari, Abu ‘Ali b. Abi Khalid.
He recited to the author at Sur some verses written by
him to Abu “Ali al-Ridhabdri and by the latter in reply
to him (234, 14).

Talli,') Ahmad b. Muhammad.
He reported to the author at Antioch from his father,
from Bishr (or Cisé), a saying of Ishdq b. Ibrahim al-
Mawsili concerning the expert singer (271, 3).

Tarasisi, Ahmad.
He is probably Abud Bakr “Ali b. Ahmad al-Tarasusi
al-Harami, who associated with Ibrdhim b. Shayban al-
Qarmisin{ (06. 337 A.H.) and died in 364 A.H. at Mecca
(N. 233). He reports from Ibrdhim b. Shayban a story
told by Ibrdhim al-Khawwas (170, 14).

Ti#s4, Abt Bakr Ahmad b. Jafar.
He reports a saying of Nasr b. al-HHammami (48, 135)
and relates to the author at Damascus an anecdote of
Abu Yaqub al-Nahrajurf, who died in 330 A. H. (203, 13).

*Ion ‘Ulwdn, Abi ‘Amr ‘Abd al-Wahid.
Fourteen references. He reports sayings and anecdotes
of Junayd, whom he had met (116, 20), and a story of
Abu ’l-Husayn al-Nurf (193, 20). The author mentions
twice that Ibn ‘Ulwdn communicated information to
him at Rahbat Malik b. Tawq.

*Wajihi, Abta Bakr-Ahmad b. Ali
Twenty-four references. He is called (293, 17) Ahmad
b. “Ali al-Karaji (or al-Karkhi), generally known as Wa-

1) Variant Talhf.
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jihi. He reports Abu °Ali al-Rddhabar{ (eleven referen-
ces), Jariri, Abd Bakr al-Zaqqdq, Ibn Mamlila al-‘Attdr
al-Dinawarf, Abu Ja‘far al-Saydaldni, Ja‘far al-Tayalisi
al-Rédzi, and Muhammad b. Yusuf al-Bannd. He relates
anecdotes of Bundn al-Hammadl, Hasan al-Qazzdz, and
Mimshddh al-Dinawari, and recites verses by Nuri.
Zanjdni, Abu “Amr.

He recited to the author at Tabriz some verses by
Shibl{ (251, 12).

About two hundred names of Suffs are mentioned in the
Kitdb al-Luma®, Many of these are familiar and will be
found in almost any Arabic or Persian ‘Lives of the Saints’.
On the other hand, a great proportion of them either do
not occur in the published works of reference, or are re-
corded only in one or two of such works, or are not mentioned,
to my knowledge, except in the Luma‘. In the hope that
further information may be forthcoming, I append the names
of those more or less obscure mystics, accompanied by a few
notes which I have made while endeavouring to identify
them. Names included in the List of Authorities are omitted
from the following list, which is also arranged alphabetically.
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10.

II.

LIST OF SUFIS.

€Abdallah b. al-Husayn (248, 15). 4tk century.

‘Abd al-Rahmdn b. Ahmad (325, 3). A §dhib of Sahl b.
‘Abdallah of Tustar.

Abhari, Abu Bakr “Abdallah b. T4hir. Died 330 A.H.
TS. gob. Q. 32. H. II, 3154, N. 223, Sh. I, 149.

. Anmdti, Abu “‘Umar (329, 20).

‘Attar al-Dinawari = Ibn Mamldla.

‘Attdr, Abt Hatim (180, 17). Contemporary with Abu
Turdb al-Nakhshabi (06. 245 A.H.. Abu Sa‘d al-
Kharraz and Junayd were his pupils. N. 35.

Atifi, Abu ’l-Hasan (203, 11). Contemporary with Abu
‘Ali al-Rudhabdr{ (06. 322 A.H.).

Awldsf, Abu ’l-Harith. His name is Fayd b. al-Khadir.
He was a pupil of Ibrdhim b. Sa’d al-“Alawi (0b.
circa 260 A.H.). N. 16.

Abu ’l-Azhar (325, 7). Contemporary with Abu Bakr al-

~ Kattdni (0. 322 A.H.).

Bannd, Muhammad b. Ydsuf (325, 19). Author of many
excellent works on Sifism. He travelled with Abu
Turdb al-Nakhshabi (06. 245 A.H.) and was the
Sheykh of °Ali b. Sahl al-Isbahdni (06. 307 A.H.).
NS TIGIET: SRR S

Bardthi, Abi Shu‘ayb (200, 3). He is described as one
of the ancient Sheykhs of Baghddd. Junayd said that
Abl Shu‘ayb was the first who dwelt at Bardthd (a
quarter of Baghddd) in a A#kk, or hut made of
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12.
1435

14.

15,

16.

17.

38

IQ.
20.

rushes, and devoted himself to asceticism. His wife,
Jawhara, died in 170 A.H. (NVujim, ed. by Juynboll,
I, 460). H. 1I, 3044, gives the same anecdote which
is related here. \

Barizi, Abt Bakr (207, 6; 264, 4).

Basrf, Ahmad b. al-Husayn (248, 15). Contemporary with
Junayd.

Bundn al-Hammadl al-Misri. Died 316 A.H. Q. 28. N.
184. Sh. I, 130.°

Ibn Bundn al-Misri (193, 18; 209, 20). A pupil of Abu
Sa‘ld al-Kharrdz (0b. 277 or 286 A.H.). Notices of
him under the name of Abu ’l-Husayn b. Bunin!)
occurtin, BS: goa, HNINES 1768 @). ¥z  an d SN2 7zt

Bunddr b. al-Husayn. A pupil of Shibli. He was a native
of Shirdz but resided at Arrajdn,?) where he died
in’ 353 A H-SHEIT S22z O Mg S8 S h i AN 56

Busri, Abt “Ubayd. A pupil of Abi Turdb al-Nakh-
shabf (06. 245 A.H.) Q. 26. A. 814, 5. N. 114. Y. I,
6201, 1B e SIS -

Démaghdni, al-Hasan?) b. “Ali b. Hayawayh. %)

Darrdj, Abt Ja‘far (194, 19).

Darraj, Abu ’I-Husayn, of Baghddd. N. 207. Famulus of
Ibrdhim al-Khawwds. He had a brother, Bukayr al-
Darrdj, who was also a Suff (N. 208). Abu ’l-Hu-
sayn al-Darraj died in 320 A. H.

1) u\:-: in N, is a mistake f{or u\-:

2) d\?)\a the reading of B at 278,7, is a mistake for 3\z3¥\.

3) Qushayri has al-Husayn. See 41, 9, note 8.

4) Examples of the name Hayawayh, which appears to be the correct reading
here, are found in my MS. of the Siadkiardt al-Dhakab (see JRAS. for 1899,
p- 911, and for 1906, p. 797) I, 1772, 24, Abu ’l-Hasan Muhammad b. ‘Abd-
allah b. Zakariyyd b. ITayawayh al-Naysibiuri al-Misri al-Qddi (04. 367 A.H.);
I, 1834, 17, Abd Bakr Muhammad b. Hayawayh al-Karkhi, the grammarian
(06. 373 A.H); and 1, 1882, 10, Abd “Amr b. Hayawayh al-Khazzéz of
Baghddd, the traditionist {04, 382 A.H.).
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Dinawari, Abt Bakr al-Kisd’{ = Kisa’i.

Dinawari, Bakrdn (210, 14). Contemporary with Shibli.

Dinawari, Bunddr (104, 7). Famulus of Shibl(.

Dinawari, Hasan al- Qazzaz = Qazzaz.

Ibn al-Faraji = Abu Jacfar Muhammad b. YaS“ qub al-
Faraji. A §dkib of Harith al-Muhdsibi (05. 243 A.H.).
Author of the Kitdb al-wara‘, the Kitdb sifat al-
muridin and other works on Sufism. H. II, 2934.

Farghdni, Abud Bakr Muhammad b. Musd (228, 10) =
Abu Bakr al-Wisiti (0b. circa 320 A. H.. Q. 29.
K. 154. TA II, 265, N. 212. Sh. I, 132.

Farisi, ‘Abd al-Rahmdn (40, 6). Contemporary with Mu-
hammad b. Ahmad b. Hamddn al-Farrd (0. 370 A.H.).

Farisi, Abu ’I-Husayn ‘Ali b. Hind al-Qurashi (230, 2).
He associated with Junayd and “Amr b. “‘Uthman
al-Makki, but himself belonged to a younger gene-
ration. TS gza. N. 272. Sh. I, 150.

Fath al-Mawsili. Died in 220 A.H. N. 25. Sh. I, 105.

Fath b. Shakhraf al-Marwazi (228, 6). Died in 273 A.H.
N. 26.

Ibn al-Fuwat{ (286, 1) !). Contemporary with Abu ’l-Hu-
sayn, al-Darrdj (0. 320 A.H.)

Ghassdni, Kulthum (142, 13).

Hadddd, Abt Ja‘far (332, 5). There are two Suffs of
this name: (1) Abd Ja‘far al-Haddad al-Kabir of
Baghddd, who was contemporary with Junayd (0é.
298 A.H. and Ruwaym (00. 303 A. H.); and (2)
Abt Ja‘far b. Bukayr al-Haddad al-Saghir al-Misri,
a pupil of Abt Ja‘far al-Hadddd the elder. At first
sight it would seem that the former is referred to
here, since he is described as having had a conver-
sation with Abu Turdb, whom we should naturally

1) Fuwat{ (not Qut{ or Ghitf) seems to be the correct form of the nisba.
Cf. N. p. 216, . 2 and ¥RAS. for 1901, p. 708.
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34.

35.
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37-

33.
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40.

41.

42.

43

44

identify with Abd Turdb al-Nakhshabi (06. 245 A.H.),
but in N. p. 190, . 1 foll. the same story is told
of Abu Ja‘far al-Hadddd the younger, and it is ex-
pressly stated on the authority of “Abdallah Ansdr{
that the Abu Turdb in question is not Abu Turdb
al-Nakhshabi !'). N. 2o1.

Abu °l-Had{d (256, 13). Contemporary with Abud ‘Abd-
allah al-Qurashi.

Ibn Hamawayh, Abt Bakr Ahmad (197, 12). A séhib of
Subayhf (¢.2.)

Ibn al-Hammdmi, Nasr (48, 17). Contemporary with Abu
Bakr Ahmad b. Ja“far al-Tusi. See List of Authorities

* under Thusi.

Harawi, Abu Muhammad (209, 12). Contemporary with
Shibli.

Hasan, Sheykh (178, 4). He consorted for seventy years
with Abu ‘Abdallah al-Maghribi (¢4. 299 A. H.).
Haykali, Abtu ‘Abdallah. Contemporary with Abu “Abd-

allah al-Qurashi.

Abd Hulmdn al-Safi (289, 8). A Persian, who resided at
Damascus and gave his name to the sect of the
Hulmdnis, who are reckoned among the Huldlis. Cf.
al-Farqg bayna ’l-firag, p. 245, 1. 3 foll,, and K. 260.

Husr{, Abt “Abdallah, of Basra. A pupil of Fath al-
Mawsili (06. 220 A.H.). N. 116.

Isbahdni, Sahl b. Ali b. Sahl. (48, 7). Apparently the
son of “Alf b. Sahl al-Isbahdni (6. 307 A.H.).

Istakhri, Abd ‘Imrdn (211, 6). Contemporary with Abu
Turdb al-Nakhshabi (04. 245 A. H.).

Istakhri, Yahyd (211,8). Contemporary with Ibn “Atd
of Baghddd (04. 309 A. H.).

1) On the other hand it is said in H. II, 3104 that Abd Jafar al-IHadd4d
ST



45.

46.

47

48.

49.
50.
B
52.
53.

54.

55-

56.
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Jabala, Sheykh (287, 5). A Maghribi, contemporary with
Abu “Abdallah Ahmad b. Yahy4 al-Jalld (04. 306 AH.).

Jafar al-Mubarqa® (287, 11; 332, 11). Probably identical
with Ja‘far ibn al-Mubarqa® (N. 117), who was con-
temporary with Abd “Abdallah al-Husri (g. ).

Jaldjili, al-Basri (143, 15) '). Contemporary with Ahmad b.
Muhammad al-Basri = Ibn Sdlim (see List of Au-
thorities).

Ibn al-Karanbi, Abu Ja‘far, of Baghddd ?). Teacher of
Junayd and pupil of Abu “Abdallah b. Abi Ja“far
al-Bardathi (H. II, 304¢). H. II, 2756. N. 72.

Ibn al-Kdtib, Abd “Alf (206, 7). Q. 32. Sh. I, 148. N. 249.

Khawwds, Abu Sulaymdn. N. 286. See under Razi, Abu
‘Abdallah Husayn b. Ahmad in the List of Au-
thorities.

Kisa’f, Abt Bakr al-Dinawari. A saféb6 of Junayd, whom
he predeceased. N. 135.

Ibn al-Kurrini. See Ibn al-Karanbi.

Maghadzili, Abu “Ali (281, 19). Contemporary with Shibli.

Maghazili, Ishaq (195, 14). Contemporary with Bishr b.
al-Harith al-Hafi (06. 227 A.H.).

Maghdzili, Abi Muhammad (209, 9). Contemporary with
Jafar al-Khuldi (04. 348 A. H.). Cited in TA II 46,20
and 84, 6.

Makki, Abu ’lI-Hasan of Basra (165, 22). One of the au-
thor’s contemporaries. Ibn Sdlim refused to salute

1) This passage is cited by Qushayri, 152, 11 foll.
2) Karanbi (cabbage-seller) is probably the correct form of the zisda, which

appe)ars in the MSS. of the Zuma‘ as 15'1; and in the present edition as
Ls,_:{ The reading ‘3,; (Z%ya, Bildq, 1289 A.H. IV, 345,26) is certainly

false. According to H. and N. the name of this Sdfi is Abd Ja‘far al-Karanbi
but he is called Ibn al-Karanbi (N. p. 93, 1. 2) in a.story of him which
also occurs in the ZumaS, 337,16 foll. Cf. the Introduction to al-Hidaya ‘ila
far@’id al-qulith, ed. by Dr. A. S. Yahuda, p. 108.
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60.

61.
62.

63.
64.
65.

66.

67.

68.

him, on the ground that he had made himself cel-
ebrated by his fasting.

Ibn Mamldla al-“Attdr al-Dinawari (201, 14). According
to H. II, 3274, Muhammad b. Ma‘rif al-“Attdr, gen-
erally known as Mammudla, was the Imdm of the
congregational mosque. He heard Traditions from
Yahyd b. Sa‘id al-Qattdn (¢6. 198 A.H.) and Yazid
b. Hardn (06. 206 A.H.). The Mosque of Mammuila
b. Ma‘ruf is named after him.

Marandi, Husayn b. Jibril (238, 1).

Madrastdn{, Ibrdhim. His full name is Abu Ishdq Ibrd-
him b. Ahmad al-Mdrastani. He was a friend of Ju-
nayd. H. II, 3084, where the text is given of a letter
written to him by Junayd.

Marwazi, ‘Abdallah (178, 20). Contemporary with Abu
‘Ali al-Ribdti (g. v.).

Ibn Masriiq, Abu ’l-‘Abbds Ahmad b. Muhammad al-
Tusi. Died at Baghddd in 298 or 299 A.H. Q. 27.
K46 VNERS g A RIVA ST

Ibn Masriq, Muhammad al-Baghdddi (297, 5). Contem-
porary with Junayd (K. 415). Probably the same as
N°. 61.

Mimshddh al-Dinawari. Died in 299 A.H. N. 88. TA
7SS I WIS o[

Ibn al-Misri, Husayn (198, 16). Contemporary with Ju-
nayd. y

Ibn al-Mu‘llim, Abud Bakr (208, 1). See the List of
Authorities under Khayyat.

Muhammad b. Ahmad, Abu ’'l-Hasan (292, 11) = Ahmad
b. Muhammad Abu °l-Hasan — Ibn Sdlim. See the
List of Authorities.

Muhammad b. Ismd%l (189, g). Contemporary with Abud
Bakr al-Kattdni (¢6. 322 A. H.).

Muhammad b. Ya‘qub (287, 11) = Ibn al-Faraji.
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Munddi, Abu ’1-Qdsim, of Naysabtr. Contemporary with
Abu I'-Hasan al-Bashanji of Naysdbir (¢0. 347 or
348 A.H.). Q. 125, 4 from foot and 126, 3.

Mugqri, Abt ‘Abdallah al-Rdzi (149, 16) = Abut “Abdallah
b. al-Mugri (191, 22). His full name is Abu “Abd-
allah Muhammad b. Ahmad b. Muhammad al-Mugri.
He died in 366 A.H. TS 1184. N. 332. Sh..i, 166.

Abu °l-Musayyib (207, 11). Contemporary with Abu
I-Husayn al-Darrdj (06. 320 A. H.).

Mushtali, Abd °Ali (158, 21). His full name is Abd “Ali
Hasan b. “Ali b. Musd al-Mushtdli. He was a pupil
of Abu °Ali b. al-Katib and Abu Ya‘qub al-Susi.
He died in 340 A. H. N. 250.

Ibn al-Muwaffaq, °Ali, of Baghddd (290, 18). He met
Dhu ’I-Ndn al-Misri (04. 245 A.H.). He performed
more than fifty pilgrimages to Mecca. H. II, 301a.
N. 108.

Ibn al-Muwallad = Raqqi.

Muzayyin, Abu ’l-Hasan. Died in 328 A. H. Q. 32. N. 188.

Muzayyin al-Kabfr = Abu °l Hasan al-Muzayyin. See A
5284, 3 from foot and foll. According to “Abdallah
Ansdri (N. p. 180, 1. 18 foll.) there were two Sufis
named Abu ’'I-Hasan al-Muzayyin. The elder, known
as Muzayyin al-Kabir, was a native of Baghddd and
was buried there. The younger, known as Muzayyin
al-Saghir, was also a native of Baghddd, but was
buried at Mecca. Samni, on the other hand, says
that Abu ’l-Hasan al-Muzayyin al-Kabir was buried
at Mecca.

Muzayyin, Abd ‘Uthmdn (307, 20).

Nahdwandi, Abu ’I-Qdsim b. Marwdn (288, 16). A sd/ib
of Abt Safid al-Kharrdz (04. 277 or 286 A.H.).

Nasibi, Abt ‘Abdallah (190, I).

Nassdj, Abt Muhammad (399, I). 4th century.
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81. Nawribdti, Abu °Ali (183, 7). Perhaps the same as Abu
‘Ali al-Ribati (g. .).

82. Nibdji, Abu °Abdallah (222, 12). His full name is Abu
‘Abdallah Sa‘id b. Yazid al-Nibdji. He was contem-
porary with Dhu °I-Nun (04. 245 A. H.) and was one
of the teachers of Ahmad b. Abi ’l-Hawdri of
Damascus (0d. 230 or 246 A. H.), who related anec-
dotes of him. H. II, 1814. A. 5532, 6. N. 36.

*83. Qaldnisi, Abu °‘Abdallah Ahmad. He is said to have
been the teacher of Junayd (175, 20), but this state-
ment, which has been added by a corrector, is prob-
ably untrue. The answer given by him (176, 3) is
ascribed in H. and in the Kitdb al-Luma® itself (217,
16) to Abu Ahmad al-Qaldnisi. H. II, 2562 and N.
111, merely relate how he saved his life by keeping
a vow which he had made that he would never eat
elephant’s flesh.

84. Qaldnis{, Abu Ahmad Mus‘ab. He originally belonged
to Merv but resided in Baghddd. Abu Sa“d b. al-
A‘rdbi associated with him. He died in 290 A. H. at
Mecca. H. II, 2994. N. 10g9.

85. Qanndad, Abu ’l-Hasan “Ali b. “Abd al-Rahim. He related
sayings of Husayn b. Mansar al-Halldj (0é. 309 A.H.).
IAREH G212

86. Qarawi, Abu Jafar (216, 5). One of the MSS. has Farwi.

87. Qarmisini, al-Muzaffar (191, 8). He was a sd/ib of “Abd-
allah b. Muhammad al-Kharrdz, who died before
320 A.H. Al-Muzaffar died at Ramla (N. p. 113, L
18) SO e Q) Ss PRSNISE 70 SIS TSI S O

88. Qassdb, Abu Ja®far (205, 15). He resided at Ramla and
was contemporary with Abu Sa‘d al-Kharrdz (0.
24778 OLH2 S OMAN )"

89. Qassab, Muhammad b. “Alf (24, 20). Teacher of Junayd.
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Qassar, Muhammad b. “Ali (199, 10). Probably these two
names refer to the same person.

Qazzdz, Hasan al-Dinawari. Contemporary with Mimshddh
al-Dinawari (06. 299 A.H.).

Qurashi, Abd “Abdallah. His full name is Abu °Abdallah
Muhammad b. Sa‘id al-Qurashi. H. II, 3104, where
a passage is quoted from a book by him entitled
Sharh al-tawhid.

Raqqi, Ibrdhim b. al-Muwallad. TS. and N. call him
Abu Ishdq Ibrdhim b. Ahmad b. al-Muwallad. He
died in 342 A. H. TS. o46. H. II, 31746. N. 265.
St E s

Ibn Raz%n (?), Abu ’I-Hasan (297, 13).

Ribdti, “Abdallah (328, 16). Contemporary with Abu Hafs
al-Hadddd of Naysdbur (04. 271 A. H.).

Ribati, Abt °Ali (178, 20). A sdkib of “Abdallah al-
Marwazi. Perhaps identical with Ibrahim al-Ribati of
Herdt (N. 18), who was a pupil of Ibrdhim Sitanbah
(N. 17), the contemporary of Abu Yazid al-Bistamf{
(0b. 261 A.H.).

Ibn Rufay® al-Dimashqi (197, 20). Contemporary with
Abu “Ali al-Rudhabdri (06. 322 A. H.).

. S&’igh, Ibrdhim (205, 2). He associated with Abi Ahmad

al-Qaldnis{ (04. 290 A. H.).

S4&’igh, Yiasuf (197, 16). Abu Bakr al-Zaqqdq (g. v.) met
him in Egypt.

Samarqand{f, Muhammad b. al-Fadl = Muhammad b.
al-Fadl al-Balkhi (06. 319 A.H.. Q. 24. K. 140.
TA. 11, 87. N. 119. Sh. I, 117.

Saydalanf, Abu Ja‘far, of Baghddd. He was contem-
porary with Junayd and was one of the teachers
of Abtd Sa‘id b. al-A‘rdbi. He died in Egypt. N. 197.

Sijzi, Abd Abdallah (191, 22). He associated with Abu
Hafs al-Hadddd (e6. 271 A.H.. TS. 576. H. 1I,
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3136. N. 115. Sh. I, 132 (where 6);.)\ is a mistake
for sz.?_,d\)_ '

103. Sindi, Abd “Ali. Abd Yazid al-Bistdmi (0. 261 A. H.)
learned from him the theory of fand. N. 43.

104. Subayhi, Abu ‘Abdallah, of Basra. He was a great
ascetic and is said to have lived for thirty years
in a cellar. H. gives his name as Abu “Abdallah
al-Husayn b. ‘Abdallah b. Bakr. Abi Nu‘aym al-
Isbahdni (0b. 430 A.H.). says that his father was
a sdhib of Subayhi, before the latter left Basra and
settled at Sus. TS. 756. H. II. 3154. N. 190. Sh.

I, 136 (where &)\ is a mistake for sall),
105. Sulami, Ahmad b. Muhammad (185, 23). Contemporary

with Abu “Abdallah al-Husri (g. 2.).
106. Sulami, Ismd€l (332, 13). Contemporary with Aba Bakr

al-Zaqqdq (g.v.).

107. Susi, Abd Ya‘qub. He resided chiefly at Basra and
Ubulla. He was the teacher of Abi Ya‘qub al-Nahr-
ajuri (6. 330 A.H.). N. 1309.

108. Tabaristdni, Abt ‘Imrdn (171, 15; 190, 16).

109. Tayadlisf, Ja‘far al-Rdzi. The niséa Taydlisi is conjec-
tural. See notes at 288, 10; 336, 13; and 3509, 6.

110. Tusi, Abu ’l-“Abbds Ahmad b. Muhammad = Ibn
Masriuq al-Tusi.

111. Tdsi, Muhammad b. Mansir of Baghddd (183, 4). He
was the teacher of Ibn Masriq al-Tisf, Abu Sa‘id
al-Kharrdz, and Junayd. N. 53.

112. “Ukbari, Abu ’l-Faraj (252, 10). Contemporary with
Shibli. :

113. “‘Umar b. Bahr (260, 9). Contemporary with Shibli.

114. Urmawi, al-Kurd{ al-Sufi. Perhaps identical with Abu
‘I-Husayn al-Urmawi (N. 295), who was contemporary
with Abu “Abdallah al-Rudhabari (06. 369 A.H.).



ERCan PRVSCIRTAR ST g S L m 4«‘5@- H
_';J‘ ¥ WQWMW wney W’ e
Y *’wﬁ}gﬁu} ‘Wi«-” 6,:[ bie. O AT ogy

K:"{Y EERS S

1 et

": - -m» S itk t"",(hﬂ P m;s
(Wﬁdmhh ’M("' m’n-m@' Bl P et iz
‘A’P %f?@ﬁ%{rﬁw BRI an AT
& CPTF A W ] S e b2t = L
" '- fm&mmw xaa,r -
"M %wﬁwm o AL T b
= e%# <f Peeanl”

IA

-
-
.

| . .»..;, 2

IR B R muwu-..s ot AT

‘-.‘¢v “‘[ T I 1,:‘-;_
N N

# el Ve i, (LT MR i, =g v

-‘\G'»




XXXIV INTRODUCTION.

Until five years ago the Kitdb al-Luma® fi ’l-Tasawwuf
(Hdjji Khalifa, ed. Fluegel, V 331, N° 11178) was known
only by its title. Since then two copies have come to light,
one of which belongs to Mr. A. G. Ellis, while the other has
recently been acquired by the British Museum (Or. 7710). Owing
to the kindness of Mr. Ellis, the former MS. has remained
in my hands from the date whom I began to prepare this
edition until the last proof-sheets were corrected. The con-
ditions under which the British Museum codex is accessible
are not attractive to any one living at a distance from
London, and I have to thank Dr. Barnett, Head of the
Oriental Department, for the readiness with which he granted
my request that he would allow me to have the MS. pho-
tographed. The photographs made by Mr. R. B. Fleming
are so excellent that whatever inaccuracies may be found in
the critical notes are probably due to me.

In the following description of these two MSS. I shall call
Mr. Ellis’s manuscript A and the British Museum manuscript
B. They are similarly designated in the critical notes.

A contains 197 folios. The text of the Ki7tdb al-Luma’
(ff. 1a—1936) is preceded by a title-page, bearing the in-
scription \_5}.41\.\ & E\}AB CU\ oS as well as a number of
memoranda (mostly illegible) by different hands. Following
the title-page is a full table of contents, beginning Sl

35l é:, o> and ending i C—’)\ & ke . ﬁ Bl
b o b Joy ol 2y @ o)y wiry 655y @l 2z 2
;L_, d/\d 2. The text is written with great distinctness,

each page containing twenty-one lines, but diacritical points
are left out frequently, and vowel-marks almost invariably.

A is dated the 1oth of Rabi® II, 683 A.H. — June 26th,
1284 A.D. The name of the copyist, Ahmad b. Muhammad
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al-Zahiri, occurs at the end of three of the four samdSs
(A ff. 1936—196a) which he transcribed from a MS. dated
the 7th of Sha‘ban, 566 A.H.= April 15th, 1171 A.D. This
MS. is the original ( oY1) of which A is a copy.

A is superior to B in all respects but that of age. There
can be few manuscripts of the 13th century that are so well
preserved. The ink seems to have lost scarcely anything
of its firm and glossy blackness, and nearly every word is
as clear as if it had been written yesterday. The margins
have been curtailed by the binder’s knife and honeycombed
here and there by worms, so that a small portion of the
numerous marginal notes has disappeared. These notes af-
ford evidence of careful collation not only with the as/, to
which I have referred above, but also with other MSS. of
the work!). In some cases the scribe has copied samd‘s
(ff. 216, 43a, 636, 856, 10094, 1280, 1476, 1636, 1776, 183a);
on f. 1396 he has supplied several words that were omitted
in the as/. Most of the annotations, however, have been
made by later hands; they are plentiful in the first half of
the text but then become sparse. Unfortunately A has a
lacuna (179a, last line) which probably covers between ten
and fifteen folios, and B does not fill the gap. Five chapters
have been wholly lost:

(1) Concerning the accusation of infidelity brought against
Abu ’l-Husayn al-Nuri{ in the presence of the Caliph.

(2) Concerning Abd Hamza al-Sufi ).

(3) Concerning a number of Sheykhs who were charged with
infidelity and persecuted.

(4) Concerning Abtd Bakr “Ali b. al-Husayn (read al-Husayn
b. °Ali) b. Yazddniydr.

1) This is attested by such phrases as a\\is é,, ;:\’_}5J AV é{, A éa

dime Joby and Al A ) s doby i
2) Probably Abd Hamza Muhammad b. Ibréhim al-Baghdddf (oé. 289 A.H.).
v
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(5) Concerning Muhammad b. Musd al-Farghdni and some
of his sayings.

The beginning of a sixth chapter, in explanation of the
sayings of Wisiti !), has also disappeared.

B (British Museum, Or. 7710) is dated Jumddd II, 548
A.H. = August—September 1153 A.D. The text, though
worm-eaten in many places, is written clearly and remains,
on the whole, in a tolerable state of preservation. B contains
243 folios. After the Bismillak there is an incomplete table of
contents (2a—>0). The text begins in the middle of a sentence
(34, 1. 1) and concludes (2424, 1. 4 foll.) with a passage on love
(mahabbaz), which is now for the most part illegible and which
does not occur in A. This passage, however, covers less than
a page. The omissions in B are very serious; as compared
with A, it is defective to the extent of over a third of the
text. Its arrangement is chaotic. The correct order is given
in the second column of the following table, which also
shows what portions of the text are missing.

A B
, fol. 10, 1. 2—1o0. B, om.
, fol. 1a, Il. 10—16. B, fol. 3a, 1. 1—11. &
, fol. 1a, 1. 17—fol. 54, 1. 7. B, om.
, fol. 54, 1. 7—fol. 6a, 1. 9. B, fol. 34, 1. 1—fol. 4a, last line.
, fol. 6a, 1. 9—fol. 104, 1. 1. B, om.
, fol. 104, 1. 1—fol. 164, 1. 1. B, fol. 44, 1. 1—fol. 154, last line.

fol. 164, 1. 1—fol. 174, 1. 3.

fol. 174, 1. 4—fol. 324, 1. 7.

fol. 324, 1. 7—fol. 415, 1. 15.

fol. 414, 1. 15—fol. 624, last line.
fol. 624, 1. 1—fol. 634, penult.
fol. 634, last line—fol. 684, 1. 10.
fol. 684, 1. ro—fol. 69a, 1. 12.
fol. 69a, 1. 12—fol. 954, 1. 8.
fol. 954, 1. 8—fol. 1054, 1. 12.
fol. 1056, 1. 12—fol. 1085, 1. 2.

\.

&
[=]
B

=5
=]
—

. 156, L. 1—fol. 434, last line,
. 694, 1. 1—fol. 874, 1. 7.

-

,.
=
o""
B 2

<
(=]
—

876, 1. 8—fol. goa, last line.
. 436, 1. 1—fol. 52a, last line.
. 684, 1. 1—fol. 69a, last line.

~

1

-

3
&

-

..

&
(=]
B

o
-
=]
=

. 904, 1. 1—fol. 1095, 1. 1.
fol. 2324, 1. 6—fol. 2384, last line.

i i i i = -
HRS SR P e e
X

~

1) Abd Bakr al-Widsit{, the same person as Muhammad b. Muisd al-Far-
ghdni mentioned in the preceding chapter. See List of Sifis under Farghdanf.
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A, fol, 1084, 1. 2—fol. 109a, L. 16. B, fol. 2394, 1. 1—fol. 2414, last line.
A, fol. 109z, 1. 16—fol. 1094, 1. 12. B, fol. 2384, 1. 1—fol. 239¢, last line.
A, fol. 1094, 1. 13—fol. 1125, 1. 8. B, fol. 624, 1. 1—fol. 682, last line.
A, fol. 1124, 1. 9—fol. 1135, 1. 4. B, fol. 544, 1. 1—fol. 56a, last line.
A, fol. 1134, 1. 5—fol. 1144, L. 7. B, fol. 2415, 1. 1—fol. 2422, last line.
A, fol. 114¢, 1. 8—fol. 1154, 1. 4. B, fol. 524, 1. 1—fol. 544, last line.
A, fol. 1154, 1. 5—fol. 1192, 1. 19. B, fol. 564, 1. 1—fol. 62a, last line.
A, fol. 1194, penult.—fol. 1474, 1. 2. B, fol. 131a, last line—fol. 1914, L. 4.
A, fol. 1475, 1. 2—fol. 153a, 1. 18 B, fol. 1094, 1. 2—fol. 1224, 1. 10.
A, fol. 1532, 1. 18—fol. 1724, 1. 8. B, fol. 191e, 1. 4—fol. 2304, last line.
A, fol. 1724, 1. 8—fol. 1724, 1. 10 B, om.

A, fol. 1725, 1. 10—fol. 1734, last line. B, fol. 2304, 1. 1—fol. 2324, 1. 6.
A, fol. 1734, last line—-fol. 1784, 1. 2. B, fol. 122¢, 1. 10—fol. 131¢, penult.
A, fol. 1782, 1. 3—fol. 1934, 1. 4. B, om.

A, om. B, fol. 2424, lIl. 4—17.

As regards the provenance of the present text of the
Kitéb al-Luma®, in the opening lines of A (p. I, 1. f.—!
in this edition) it is stated that the text was put together by an
anonymous editor from written materials which were com-
municated to him by several persons residing in Baghdad and
Damascus, all of whom derived their information from Abu
’l-Waqt ‘Abd al-Awwal b. “Is4 al-Sijzi; and that Abu ’l-Waqt
obtained his text in 465 A.H. from Ahmad b. Abi Nasr al-
Kuafani, who in turn received it from Abi Muhammad al-Hasan
b. Muhammad al-Khabushdni, presumably a pupil of the author.

This #sndd will not bear examination. According to the
Shadhardt al-Dhahab, Abu ’l-Waqt died in 553 A.H. at
the age of ninety-five, ') so that he was only seven years

1) Under 553 A. H. the Skadkardt gives the following account of Abu ’l -Waqt:
G 5,807 £ ol e o JJY\ Ao =35l \~J3 — (ﬁy \{’J
(Brockelmann i, 157) s> ) ,x_,_.s—; Q;)\A“ Siven y Cp. Z._:“ aal5 35l
o s Blaly Oy o de @ (00 467 AH) )l AN N
Ot 2y G\l spmn ) o Dty (08 471 A H) A e )
\;,s Qﬂ dcvlﬁ P">-)\’ Sy T =3 e @) c—) TP L5)\,mY\
e R S e SV O IR SRR T S T
ol A Y 20 3 agd ol 6y ol 3 A6 d ppandy e dy Slasy
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old at the time when Kufdni is alleged to have transmitted
the text to him.!') Moreover, Kufini died at Herdt in 464
A.H.? Then, as regards the persons (four men and one
woman) whom the anonymous editor mentions by name as
his immediate authorities, we learn from the Zabagds al-
Handbila of Ibn Rajab that Abu ’l-Qdsim °Ali, the son of
Abu ’l-Faraj ‘Abd al-Rahmdn Ibn al-Jawzi, died in 630
A.H. at the age of eighty 3). He was therefore born in 5350
A. H., three years before the death of Abu ’l-Waqt, and
could not possibly have received information from him. A
further anachronism is involved in the appearance of a
great-grandson of the Caliph Mutawakkil as one of the five
reporters of the text. Mutawakkil died in 247 A.H., and
even if we allow 50 years for each generation we only
reach 400 A. H.

At the end of A (ff. 1936, 16 — 196a, 8) the copyist,
Ahmad b. Muhammad al-Zahir{, has transcribed four samdSs,
which he found in his original.

The first of these was copied in an abridged form by
Ibn Yahyd *) in 566 A. H. It gives the names of seven per-

NS RTEPIS e e o,:._’i:} A = et men d\‘ RN
A\ osd g e b BB ST 5T 06 W ol W e L Ty )

~°F w
(5(:.‘\ j{ﬂ\{ Jé-\no\/\ :}_z\\ gl J:—i’ :\J_J":;)f-\\i L‘)’i)} O}Aﬁ\ O ‘;\L‘?J L;:) d

1) The Shadkhardt, it will be noticed, makes the almost equally incredible
statement that in the same year (465 A.H.) Abu ’l-Wagqt attended lectures
on the Sakik of Bukhdri and other books of Traditions.

2) Ydqit, ed. by Wiistenfeld, IV 321, 14 foll. The Zuma® gives Abd Nasr
as his kunya, but Ydqit reads Abd Bakr; which is confirmed by the samas
written on the margin of A. For Abu ’l-Waqt al-Bahri (I. 16) read Abu
’-Wagqt al-Sijzi.

3) I owe these details to Mr. A, G. Ellis, who possesses a MS. of the
Tabagit al-Handbila. He adds that in the life of Ibn al-Jawzi (04. 597 A.H.)
it is stated that his eldest son, ‘Abd al-°Aziz, received instruction from Abu
’-Wagt and Muhammad b. Nésir al-Silaff (06. 550 A.H.). This is quite poss-
ible, since “Abd al-°Aziz died in 554 A.H. during his father’s lifetime.

4) Abu ’1-Ma‘4li Ahmad b. Yahyd b. Hibatallah al-Bayyi®. He seems to
have been the owner of the original MS. from which A was copied. See below.
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sons, including Abu °l-Wagqt al-Sijz{, who heard a portion of
the Kitdb al-Luma® in 465 A.H., The name of the person
from whom they heard it is not mentioned. !

The second was copied by °Abd al-‘Az{z b. Mahmud b.
al-Akhdar ?) at an unspecified date. It gives the names of
twenty-five persons (headed by Abu °’l-Ma‘dli Ahmad b.
Yahyd b. Hibatallah) who heard the whole of the K7zdb
al-Luma® in a series of sessions which were completed on
the 12th of Rabi® II, 553 A. H. The names of two persons
are added who attended every session except one. The text
which these twenty-seven persons heard was read to them
by Sheykh Abu ’I-Fath Yusuf b. Mubhammad b. Muqallad
al-Dimashqf on the authority of Abu ’l-Waqt al-Sijzi, from
Kufani, from Khabtshdni.

The third samd® contains the names of a hundred and
forty persons to whom the entire text, as derived from Abu
'I-Waqt, was read by Abu ’'l-Fadl b. Shdfi° during a number
of sessions, the last of which took place on the gth of Sha‘bdn,
553 A.H. Many of these names are illegible. Among them
occurs the name of “Abd al-Razzdq, the fifth son of ‘Abd
al-Qddir al-Jili. ‘Abd al-Qddir died in 561 A.H. ‘Abd al-
Razzdq (born 528 A.H.; died 623 A.H.) was twenty-five
years of age when he heard the Kitdb-al-Luma® on this
occasion.

The fourth samd® enumerates thirty-one persons, including
two women, who heard Abu ’'l-Waqt’s text of the whole
volume. At the head of the list stands the well-known author
of the Addb al-muridin, Abu ’l-Najib Abd al-Qahir b. “Abd-

1) The same samd® is given more fully in various places on the margin of
A (see p. XXXV supra), each record covering a certain portion of the text.
These marginal samd’s name Abd Bakr al-Kifin{ as the authority for the text
and Abd Hafs “Umar al-Fariwi as the reader.

2) MS. J.a,.\/\, The penultimate letter is clearly sdd, not mim.
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dallah al-Suhrawardi (06. 563 A.H.), with his sons “Abd al-
Rahim and °Abd al-Latif. The reader was Ytsuf b. Muham-
mad b. Mugqallad al-Dimashqi (alrcady mentioned in the
second samd), and the last meeting was held on the rith of
Rajab, 553 A.H. The samd® ends with the followmg words:
& o J>-Y\ t..) )..‘\c s\»)Y\ 2 ‘3 LSJQ\B\ A..‘ By A\ dw
E’-‘“ % o et AWl gl B o eels I A\, oliy ol
oy iz
It seems to me likely that the isndd is a fiction based
upon the samd's. The date 465 A.H. occurs in the first
samd*; those written in the margin of A record that Kifdn{’s
text of the Zuma® was read to Abu ’l-Waqt in that year;
and in the second samd it is asserted that Kufdni derived
his text from Khabishdni. For reasons indicated above, I do
not see how we can accept the statement that Abu’l-Waqt
received the text from Kufdni{ himself or that he heard it
from any one as early as 465 A.H.; but he may have
received it at a later date from one of Kifdni’s pupils.
The list given in the isndd of five persons who are said to
have transmitted Abu ’l-Waqt’s text to the anonymous
editor is discredited on chronological grounds and also lacks
external authority. None of those five names appears in
the samd:s.
Had the authenticity of the text been doubtful, I should
have felt myself obliged to print the samd’s in full, since
they might have helped us to settle the question one way
or the other. But there is nothing in the book, as it stands,
to support or justify such a suspicion, and the evidence
from outside is equally convincing. Qushayrf in his Risdla
(437 A.H.) cites many passages from the Luma® which agree
with our text. Hujwiri, writing twenty or thirty years later,
made free use of the work, and he quotes verbatim a passage
on adab, which occurs in the present edition, p. ¥, 1L H,
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foll. 'Y The Kitdb al-Luma’® is one of the sources of Ghazzali’s
IThyd.?) M. Louis Massignon has called my attention to a
passage in the Zuabagdt al-Shifiiyyat al-Kubrd of Subki
(Cairo, 1324 A.H., part V, p. 123, ll. 13—19), where Sarrdj
is cited by Abu ’1-Qdsim al-Rafif as impugning the genuineness
of the Hadith, “Lo, a veil is drawn over my heart and I
ask pardon of God a hundred times every day.” This refers
to Luma, p. ™, L to, foll. (under csall). ) Another passage
of the Luma® (p. ¥, L Y., foll) was cited in the lost 7a’-
rikl al-Sifiyya of Sulami (06. 412 A. H.), whence it was
extracted by Khatib and published by him in the History
of Baghdad *).

The description of the two MSS. which has been given
above will sufficiently explain my decision to make A the
basis of the present edition, notwithstanding its relative in-
feriority in age. Although, as a rule, the textual differences
are unimportant, I have recorded almost every variation,
however trivial, so that the reader practically has both texts
before him. The readings of A have been followed throughout
except in a comparatively small number of instances which
will be found in the foot-notes.

1) See Kashf al-Maljith, Lucknow ed., 265, 8 foll. = my translation, p.
341, The same passage is cited by Qushayri, 153, 5 foll. and in Persian by
‘Attdr, Zadhkirat al-Awliyé, 11, 183, 15—21, and Jami, Nafdhét al-Uns,
320, 7—I14.

2) Sarrsj is cited by name in the /Zyé (Bildq, 1289 A.IL), II, 278, 6. The
passage following, which has been translated by Prof. D. B. Macdonald in
FRAS for 1901, p. 745, is an abridgment of Zuma®, p. PAM L b foll
Two quotations from Abu Sa“d b. al-A‘rdbi (Zuma, p. t“.\‘, Tkt
P, 1L W—) occur in the Zhyd, 11, 269, 17—29 = FRAS ibid., p. 720. The
extent of Ghazzdli’s debt to Sarrdj may be estimated by comparing the chap-
ters in the Zuma® that treat of music and ecstasy with the corresponding

portion of the /Zyd.
3) According to Réfii the Tradition in question was described by Sarrdj as

i and p.

J{-_, &ude, but the words used in the Luma* are _iad ps.
4) See Massignon, Quatre textes inédits, relatifs & la biographie a'al-Hosayn
ibn Mansour al-Halldj, p. 25%, NO, 23.
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The omission of words or passages in one of the MSS.is
always noted, but I have not thought it necessary to record
every occasion when words which occur in B have been
supplied in A by a later hand.

As regards spelling, the printed text does not retain all
the peculiarities of the MSS., . g. such forms as d’\» for

o E

9\,.,, e for s, &\ for gel. Hamsza very rarely ap-
pears in the MSS., but I have generally restored it. Where
it has been added over a medial yd, the dots under that

letter are allowed to stand: thus, zf)k., (the MSS. write
&)L) I must admit that my practice in this respect is not
entirely consistent, for sometimes the MS. spelling has been

Sl K
left unaltered, as J:...=J:.... V4 is often substituted for alif

t-r E

hamzatum in the final radical of the verb. e. g. o_,\ == \,.3\,

b\_ \)@\, and consequently we meet with many ineorrect

forms, e g |ab\= \,a.\:\ \yadll = \\;uj,éb,m—;f”;

Lo

4 = oS In such cases the MS. readings have been retained.

One can only conjecture how far the author shares with
his copyists responsibility for the numerous grammatical mis-
takes and irregularities which are found in the MSS. As he
says (p. ' L 19 foll.), the adaé of the Sufis is not philological
but theosophical; and though we may acquit him of gross
blunders, it is more than likely that his knowledge of Arabic
grammar was imperfect, and that in writing the language
he did not observe all the niceties appropriate to a high
standard of literary composition. The most common errors
and solecisms may be classified as follows: Use of the ac-
cusative instead of the nominative (,—instead of . ,—),
and of the nominative instead of the accusative (especially
after %)\); omission of the ‘d’id, with or without a preposi-

tion, after, \, ~and’ g e (T6: 85 \ 05 eh3 15455, 165198, 25
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282,4; 313,4; 406,5, efc.); use of the plural verb when it
precedes a plural subject (17, 1; 18, 2; 158, 22; 165,9; fur-
ther examples in the foot-notes); use of the Imperfect in
the apodosis of conditional sentences (116, 19; 165,18 ef
passim); use of the Indicative instead of the Subjunctive;
omission of _3 after \:j With regard to these irregularities
and others of the same kind, I have acted on the principle that
while an editor is bound to correct flagrant faults of syntax,
it is no part of his business to improve the author’s style.

But the chief difficulties of the Kitdb al-Luma® are not
essentially linguistic; they arise from the subtlety and ab-
struseness of the ideas which mystical writers have to ex-
press. In their effort to express such ideas the Sufis often
employ language that no grammarian can make intelli-
gible, though it undoubtedly suggests a meaning to the
initiated: it may be comprehended as a whole, but will not
bear logical analysis. A text of this character is peculiarly
liable to corruption and almost beyond the reach of
emendation. The critic is disarmed when the notions pre-
sented to him are so obscure and elusive that he cannot
draw any sharp line between sense and nonsense, or con-
vince himself that one reading is superior to another.

For a large portion of the book we have to depend on a
single MS., and there are many passages which the author
cannot have written exactly as they now stand. The mys-
tical verses are sometimes unmetrical as well as corrupt.
I have done my best to alleviate the difficulties of the text,
without altering it except in a few places where the remedy
secemed to be fairly obvious. That it requires further cor-
rection is evident, but in editing a work of this description
for the first time, conjectural emendation is only justified
when it can claim a high degree of probability.

The Abstract of Contents will, I believe, be found useful
both by those who wish to refer to the original and by
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those who do not read Arabic but are interested in the
study of Muhammadan mysticism. It should be pointed out
that the English Index (pp. 122—130) supplies references
to the principal subjects discussed by Sarrdj and also to the
Arabic technical terms which he explains in the course of
his work.

In the Glossary I have collected a number of words and
forms which illustrate the author’s somewhat unclassical style.
Many of them occur in Dozy, but his examples of their
usage are generally drawn from writers belonging to a much
later period. The fact that Sdfism was largely a popular
movement in close touch with the poorer and uneducated
Moslems could not fail to lower its literary standards and
vulgarise its vocabulary; but this is not entircly to be
deplored. Unlike the philologists and lexicographers, the
Safi authors availed themselves freely of the living and
growing language of their time, and helped to overcome
the academic influences which, if unchecked, would have
raised a barrier against the extension and diffusion of Mu-
hammadan culture amongst those who needed it most.

The book has been printed with the accurate and finished
workmanship that Orientalists have learned to expect from
Messrs Brill, and though the list of Corrigenda and Addenda
is a long one, there are few serious errors. For these I am
responsible, but I hope they will be excused as misfortunes
which befall the most careful proof-reader in moments of
preoccupation or fatigue. It only remains to express once
more my gratitude to Mr. A. G. Ellis for having placed at
my disposal, without any restriction whatever, the manuscript
that forms the basis of the present edition and is the unique
authority for a large portion of the original text.

REYNOLD A. NICHOLSON.
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XLVI ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA.
Page Line “ "
o W For § read So.

A 19 00:—’—‘ The correct reading is prebably U.o)LJu See
Glossary.

9 v For LM read xéovo.
oV Dele ! after &,

o lo The accusative (solX\S, instead of the nominative, is
contrary te rule, (Wright II, 85), but the author may
have written it so.

f:>?f - o?
4 9  For ,)5 read =)

“h W For )Mss read 3.
Ty s

» ” ”»

T o 8y )j-aﬁb read )jxai-i,.
Ve i  For ;3\5‘ read ).:.<'\5$ Cf. Froytag, Arabum Proverbia,

II, 421.
ViR S = 7 2, read 3y

M 1 For s v read Ui,
W W For OL@.;;‘JF read UL@;:J?
z e

W For wly read .

WM W For \e> read )=> (as in A).

- 3

M L For Xus\> read Xaas\e-.

M o l=w! has dropped out before s} J)M).

M W For ;;<\’.\ read :;sx: 0

v I For ;T read ;T

B do Read il M\ o Rebie.

R RS 707 &5 (s0 A, but fhe points over the initial < have
been added by a later band) read bzt

o ¥ For ;%3! read ;;\55



Page Line
14 J
] e
o 1
s i
i

JA. v
(7S S ¥
Sl

1IN
1.
fiv
AF
1.9

m
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§YY

e
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i
e
e

ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA. XLVII

For Lgu},ﬁi oy read L;:;iji ¢y¥. The same correction
must be made on p. i, L. L, p. lan, LI, p. tia, L4,

p. M, L. v, and p. ™, 1. Iv. See the Introduction,
p- XXVII n. 2.
(note ). For suls’ read spl=.

For ;&JL& read ;_’JQBSLE.

> -0 ) -0

For s58 read z,/««su

@
Perhaps g}jja)i 6‘;;’-?:5 o
For &Ka read @).QL._S\,;.
For 3G read PN S
I have little doubt that we should read I\ #E o

Slawi Yy and omit the words SIS A T T
where read A9lddly Lucdl.

For a;ﬁi read ;X;IJL

Read xisray ;tol>, = Oy 555\ E390 Banp r‘lf
For &) read C‘:’)’

For UN).L; read LZ)L;

For siong read slozdl.

Perhaps wadles instead of vdeu

Possibly a2 instead of ledd.

Possibly la=da instead of wleoda.

> ~0-.0)

Read > [EPE IO I
A f. 102a should be printed opposite this line.
For Ly read ey,

o -

Read :5':” for = &%,

For aySsa read b‘_,.b_,ﬁ
For LS)L_:&,/JS k;b: U read with B (s,bdsJdl aldl Oue LI,



XLVIII
Page Line
Wit 8 2 i
ROBtis
PP )y
iy Air

iRl fv
S v
Wo €
PEA )
PFA 4
AR Rt
Yoft o

ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA.

NG SRt

For \;\;’_;S\:\ read cax-SU.

For dwil read wSowdl.

For s8> read s8>

The saj¢ suggests Lej\fa.;gi in the sense of «metaphorical

description” or ¢«symbolism”.

For the construction Ou—wx! Z«SL».—;.; see Wright, II,
218 OD.

3w

Read L;_:L: for 651':
Perhaps &3 0. Cf. p. P, L 4

The following verses ‘oceur thrice (pp- 22%, 33% and
53%) in Massignon’s Quatre textes inédits, relatifs & la
biographie d’al-Hosayn ibn Mansour al-Halldj, where
they are attributed to Halldj himself. QT. gives eight
verses, and the order is different from that in the
Lumas. The variants that seem to me worth noting
are these:

Ay 4 Lad =) il
PFAy A zs)l{g)\aj SO

.

Ma, 1 Sledl for éL:»j ;

Fay 1 pladl ke (g0, but in the third version .y
oo (sie) (yKas.

Read lgad with B.

In the Kashkil (Biliq, 1288 A. IL), p. 118, 1. 26,

these verses are attributed to Halldj.

The metre of this verse requires g:uhsx.;j 13 C)x_[,
whereas in the remaining verses the rhyme-letter must
be pronounced with the ¢urdb. Moreover, the rhymes
are highly irregular, although the MSS, present an
appearance of uniformity, which has been obtained at
the expense of grammar.



Page Line

Yoff

v

ADDENDA ET CORRIGENDA. XLIX

O TN D

For LMSU read LMA."J = P

Fof V.—I4 These verses are cited by Qushayri (95, 4 foll.). together

&b

Yoff

foft
bl
b

1
fvo
v

YV/\

Pav

Yan

il

)

Y
Mo
PR
iy

<

B

with the opening verse:

= 5 Choet 56 o2 SR SO CENGEREN St
S b (s (spum 2 (S5 (M DAL N L')Ei ol

See the supercommentary by Mustafi al-tAridsi on Za-
kariyy4 al-Ansari’s Sharlk al-Risdlat al-Qushayriyya,
III, 62, 2 foll.

Read uwﬁi {..g.ajb

Read (sooli uiwb L,;"" o) Gndbs, Qushayri has a0l
For oup read Oqgp.
It is unnecessary to alter the reading of the MSS.

=S = :;?\), but cf. the Introduction, p. XLII.

r kgl read ‘_j.é_d‘
For olids read oliub.
(note i), For Aghdni, IV 21 foll. read Aghdni, IV 39,
21 foll.

For Z)i:.o read (probably) o

For l{if read l{i)a Cf. M., f

(note a). Dele the reference to the Ansdb. The person
noticed there, Abd ¢Abdallah Muhammad al-Ta.y:ilisf‘
al-Rézi, cannot be identified with this $idff, whose
name is Jadar (ef. M9, o).

For SLwidli read )fLwJJi.

For ot (o5 M= read Oas’ ey Ol — Abu
’-Hasan Ahmad b. Muhammad b. Sélim,

For xpd read Lgs.

For = qas read = a5,

For :sb)l.%i read x,.bL,%»i.

For Slwidly read lwils.
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1

KITAB AL-LUMA¢

ABSTRACT OF CONTENTS.

The anonymous editor mentions the names of several per-
sons (four residing in Baghddd and one in Damascus) through
whom the text of the Kit#b al-Luma® was transmitted to
him. All of them derive it from the same authority, namely,
Abu ’I-Wagqt ‘Abd al-Awwal b. fsé b. Shu‘ayb b. Ishdq al-
Sijzi al-Suff al-Harawi{ al-Mdlini, who received it in 465 A. H.
from his teacher Abu Nasr!) al-Kifdni, to whom it was
communicated by Abd Muhammad al-Khabushadni. Doxology.
Praise to God, who has endowed the elect among His ser-
vants with various degrees of knowledge and understanding
of Himself. The whole of knowledge is comprised in three
sources, (@) the Koran, (§) the Traditions of the Prophet,
(¢) that which is revealed to the Saints. Blessings on the
Prophet and his family. Preface. The author describes the
nature of the present work. It is a treatise on the principles
and sciences of Sdfism, including an account of the tradi-
tions and poems of the Sufis, their questions and answers,
their ‘stations’ and ‘states’, their peculiar symbolism and
technical terms. The author has indicated the salient features
of each topic to the best of his power. He writes as an
orthodox Moslem and begs his readers to study the work
in a spirit of pious devotion and friendliness towards the

1) This should be Abd Bakr.
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Sufis, who, though few in number, are highly esteemed and
honoured by God. Some knowledge of the principles, aims,
and method of genuine Sudfis is necessary in this age, in
order that they may be distinguished from the impostors
who appropriate their name and dress. Description of the
genuine Suffs, whose hearts God has vivified by gnosis and
whose bodies He has adorned with worship, so that they
have renounced all things for His sake. Many of the author’s
contemporaries were only theoretically acquainted with Sdfism,
yet they composed pretentious books on the subject. This
contrasts unfavourably with the behaviour of the eminent
Suffs of old who did not discourse upon mystical questions
until they had undergone austerities and had mortified their
passions and had endeavoured to cut every tie that hindered
them from attaining to God, and who combined theory with
perfection of practice. The author states that he has often sup-
pressed the Zsndds and abridged the text of the traditions
and anecdotes in this volume. He has recorded the answers
and sayings of the ancient 3ufis inasmuch as these enable
him to do without the ostentatious discussions in which con-
temporary writers indulge. God is the enemy of any one
who embellishes or clothes in different language a mystical
thought belonging to the ancients and attributes it to him-
self for the purpose of winning fame or popularity.

CHAPTER I: “Explanation of the science of Sdfism and
the doctrine of the Sufis and their position in regard to
the “wlamd.”

The author was asked, by some one who pointed out
that many diverse opinions were held concerning Sifism,
to explain the principles of its doctrine and to show by
argument how it is connected with the Koran and the Apostolic
Traditions. He replies by quoting Kor. 3, 16, where the most
excellent of the believers and those of the highest rank in
religion are described as “the possessors of knowledge”
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(#lu ’l-%lm). Similarly, Muhammad said that the savants
(‘ulamd) are the heirs of the prophets. The author divides
these “wlamd into three classes: the Traditionists (askdéd al-
hadith), the Jurists (fugahd), and the Sufis. Corresponding
to these three classes there are three kinds of religious know-
ledge: knowledge of the Koran, knowledge of the Sunna,
and knowledge of the realities of Faith. The last is identical
with Z/sdn (well-doing), which, according to the definition
imparted to the Prophet by Gabriel, consists in “worshipping
God as though thou sawest Him, for if thou seest Him not,

9

yet He sees thee.” Knowledge is joined with action, and
action with sincerity (¢&4lds), and sincerity is this, that a
man should seek God alone (wajk Allak) with his know-
ledge and his actions. The three classes mentioned above
differ in their theory and practice and spiritual rank, each
possessing characteristics peculiar to itself, as the author
now proceeds to explain.

CHAPTER II: “Description of the classes of Traditionists,
their system of transmission, their critical sifting of the
Hadith, and their special knowledge of it.” |

The Traditionists attached themselves to the external form
of the Hadith, and regarding this as the foundation of religion
they travelled to all parts of the world and sought out the
relaters of Traditions, from whom they handed down stories
about the Prophet and his Companions. They took pains to
verify all the information that they received, to discover
whether the relaters were trustworthy or not, to arrange
the materials which they had collected, and to distinguish
the genuine Traditions from those which were of doubtful
authority. In this critical investigation some achieved greater
success than others and gained such a reputation for learning
that their testimony as to what the Prophet said and did
and commanded and forbade was universally accepted. The
Prophet prayed that God would make radiant the face of
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any man who heard an Apostolic Tradition and transmitted
it: hence all Traditionists, it is said, have shining faces.

CHAPTER III: “Account of the classes of Jurists and the
various sciences with which they are specially endowed.”

It is the function of the Jurists to study, interpret, and codify
the Hadith — a task in which they are guided by the Ko-
ran, the Sunna, the consensus of public opinion, and analogy.

CHAPTER IV: “Account of the Sufis, their theory and
practice, and the excellent qualities by which they are cha-
racterised.” '

The Sufis agree with the Traditionists and Jurists in their
beliefs and accept their sciences and consult them in diffi-
cult matters of religious law. Should there be a difference
of opinion, the Suffs always adopt the principle of following
the strictest and most perfect course; they venerate the
commandments of God and do not seek to evade them.
Such is their practice in regard to the formal sciences handled
by the Traditionists and Jurists, but having left these behind
they rise to heights of mystical devotion and ethical self-
culture which are exclusively their own.

CHAPTER V: “Account of the moral culture and spiritual
feelings of the Sufis, and of the sciences in which the other
‘ulamd have no share.”

The first point of distinction is that the Suffs renounce
what does not concern them, 7. e. everything that hinders
them from attaining the object of their quest, which is God
only. In the next place, they possess many moral, ascetic,
and mystical qualities. Enumeration of these (pp. 11—13).

CHAPTER VI: “How the Sifis are distinguished from the
‘ulamd in other respects.”

The Sifis are specially distinguished by their practical
application of certain verses of the Koran and Traditions
which inculcate ‘noble qualities and lofty feelings and ex-
cellent actions such as formed part of the Prophet’s nature
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and character. The “#/amd and the jurists acknowledge the
truth of these verses and Traditions without studying them
closely and drawing forth their inmost meaning, but the
Suffs realise the qualities and feelings referred to, e. g,
repentance, abstinence, patience, fear, hope, etc., so that
each of these ‘states’ is represented by a special class of
persons who attain to diverse degrees therein. Again, the
Sifis are distinguished by self-knowledge, for they examine
themselves in order to detect any trace of hypocrisy and
secret lust and latent polytheism, that they may escape
from those evils and take refuge with God. Finally, they
have derived from the Koran and the Traditions mystical
sciences which it is hard for the jurists and “w/amd to under-
stand. Examples are given. The Sufis are distinguished from
the rest of the “‘wlamd by grappling with these recondite
questions and solving them and speaking about them with the
certainty that comes of immediate experience. The whole of
Sufism is to be found in the Koran and the Traditions of
the Prophet, a fact which is not denied by the “w/amd when
they investigate it. Those who deny it are the formalists
who recognise in the Koran and the Traditions only the
external ordinances and whatever will serve them in con-
troversy with opponents. The author laments that in his
time this formal theology, inasmuch as it offered a ready
means of obtaining power and worldly success, was far more
popular than Sifism, which involves bitterness and anguish
and self-mortification.

CHAPTER VII: “Refutation of those who maintain that
the Sufis are ignorant, and that the Koran and the Tradi-
tions supply no evidence in favour of Sufism.”

The Koran mentions numerous classes of men and women
endowed with particular qualities, ¢. g. “the sincere”, “the
patient”, “those who trust in God”, “the friends of God”, etc.

In the Traditions, too, we find examples not only of
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special classes but also of individuals who are described as
peculiarly holy, such as “‘Umar b. al-Khattdb, al-Bara, Wabisa,
Uways al-Qarani, and Talq b. Habib. The circumstance that
these men, though included among the Faithful, are set apart
by special designations, indicates their distinction from the
mass of believers. Moreover, the prophets, who occupy a
more exalted position before God than the persons above-
mentioned, are allowed by the greatest religious authorities
to have been like common men in respect of eating and
sleeping and the ordinary events of life. The distinction
enjoyed by the prophets and by these holy persons was
the result of their intimate communion with God and their
exceeding faith in His Word; but the prophets are distin-
guished from the rest by inspiration (wa/y), the apostolic
office, and evidences of prophecy.

CHAPTER VIII: “Account of the objection raised by the
Sifis against those who claim the title of jurist or divine
(fagih), together with an argument showing what is meant
by ‘understanding in religion’ (a/l-figl fi ’l-din).”

Tradition: “when God wishes to confer a blessing on any
one, He gives him understanding in religion.” Definition of
Jfagik by Hasan of Basra. Religion is a term comprehending
all the commandments, both outward and inward, and the
endeavour to understand the mystical ‘states’ and ‘stations’
mentioned above is no less profitable than the endeavour to
become expert in legal knowledge. The latter is seldom
required and can be obtained from a lawyer whenever the
occasion for it arises, but knowledge of the ‘states’ and
‘stations’ in which the Suffs strive to become proficient is
obligatory upon all believers at all times. The lore deduced
(from the Koran and the Traditions) by the Sufis must be
more abundant than the legal deductions drawn by the
divines from the same source, because the mystical science
is infinite, whereas all other sciences are finite.
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CHAPTER IX: “The permissibility of a special endowment
in the religious sciences, and the exclusive possession of
every science by its representatives. Confutation of those
who arbitrarily refuse to recognise a particular science in-
stead of referring the question to the expertsin that science.”

Some “ulamd deny that there is any special endowment in
the science of religion. The Prophet, however, said, “If ye
knew what I know, ye would laugh little and weep much.”
Now, if this knowledge had been part of the knowledge which
he was commanded to proclaim to mankind, he would have
proclaimed it; and if it had been allowable for his Com-
panions to ask him about it, they would have asked him.
Hudhayfa, one of the Companions, had a special knowledge
of the names of the Hypocrites, and “Ali b. Abi Talib
declared that he learned from the Prophet seventy catego-
ries of knowledge which the Prophet did not impart to any
one else. The truth is that the science of religion is divided
amongst the Traditionists, the Jurists, and the S$ufis, and
each of these three classes is independent of the others. No
traditionist will consult a jurist upon any difficulty connected
with the science of Tradition, nor will a jurist bring legal
problems to a traditionist. By the same rule, any one who
desires to be instructed in the mysteries of Sufism must
seek information from those who have thoroughly mastered
the subject. Let none vituperate a class of men of whose science
and feelings and aims he knows nothing.

CHAPTER X: “Why the Suffs are so called and why the
name is derived from their fashion of dress.”

The author explains that the name Suff is not connected
with any science or spiritual condition, because the $uff is not
characterised by one particular science or quality but, on the
contrary, by all sciences and all praiseworthy qualities. He is
continually advancing from one state to another, and his pre-
dominant characteristics vary from time to time, so that he



22

23

24

8

cannot be designated by a name derived from them. The
appellation Sifi is derived from the garments of wool (séf)
which used to be worn by the prophets and saints: it is a
general term connoting all that is praiseworthy. Similarly the
disciples of Jesus were named a/-Hawdriyyin on account
of their white robes.

CHAPTER XI: “Confutation of those who say that they
never heard mention of the Siuffs in ancient times and that
the name is modern.”

If it be argued that there were no Suffs amongst the
Prophet’s Companions, the reason is, that it was impossible
to apply the name Sufi to men who were known by the
title of Companion, which is of all titles the highest and
most honourable. The statement that ‘Sufi’ is a name of re-
cent origin invented by the people of Baghddd is absurd:
the name was current in the time of Hasan of Basra and
Sufydn al-Thawr{, and according to a tale related in the
History of Mecca on the authority of Muhammad b. Ishdq
and others it existed before the promulgation of Islam.

CHAPTER XII: “Demonstration of the reality of the esoteric
science.”

Some formalists recognise only the science of the external
religious law comprised in the Koran and the Sunna, and
declare that the esoteric science, 7. e. Sufism, is without
meaning. In fact, however, the science of the religious law
has an internal as well as an external aspect and inculcates
inward as well as outward actions. The outward actions are
bodily, such as hunger, fasting, almsgiving and the like,
while the inward actions, or the actions of the heart, are
faith, sincerity, knowledge of God, etc. ‘The esoteric science’
signifies ‘the science of the actions of the interior which
depend on the interior organ, namely, the heart (al-galé),
and is identical with Sufism. The inward aspect of religion
is the necessary complement of the outward aspect, and
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vice versd. Both aspects are inherent in the Koran, in the
Traditions of the Prophet, and in Islam itself.

CHAPTER XIII: “The nature and quality of Sufism.”

Definitions of Sdfism by Muhammad b. °Ali al-Qasséb, Ju-
nayd, Ruwaym, Sumnudn, Abd Muhammad al-Jariri!), “Amr
b. ‘Uthmdn al-Makk{, and “Ali b. “Abd al-Rahim al-Qanndd.

CHAPTER XIV: “Description of the Sufis and who they are.”

Sayings of “Abd al-Wdhid b. Zayd, Dhu °I-Nun al-Misr{,
Junayd, Abu ’l-Husayn al-Nuri. The people of Syria call
the Suffs ‘poor men’ (fugard). Meaning of ‘Sufi’ explained
by Abu “Abdallah al-Jalld. It is said that the original form
of the word was Safawi. According to Abu ’l-Hasan al-
Qanndd ‘Sufi’ is derived from safd (purity). Anonymous
definitions of ‘Suff’. The author’s explanation of what is
really implied by the name ‘Suff’.

Qanndd says that it refers to the dress in which the Sufis
resemble each other outwardly, though they are very diffe-
rent spiritually. Shibli’s answer to the question why the
Sufis were so named. It has been said that they are a
remnant of the A%/ al-suffa. Ibrdhim b. Muwallad al-Raqqi
gave more then a hundred definitions of Sufism. Verses by
‘Ali b. “Abd al-Rahim al-Qanndd on the decay of Sifism.
Three definitions by an anonymous Shaykh referring to three
points of view from which Sifism may be regarded. Definitions
given by Husri to the author. Saying of the Caliph Abu Bakr.

CHAPTER XV: “On unification (few/id).”

Definitions of unification, according to the sense which the
Moslems generally attach to it, by Dhu ’l-Nun and Junayd.

Definitions of the term, according to the sense which the
Suffs attach to it, by Junayd. The author’s comment on the
saying of Junayd that “man should return from his last state
to his first state and be as he was before he existed”. Saying

1) Or Jurayri. See note on p. 0, I. 1 in List of Addenda et Corrigenda.
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of Shiblf to the effect that the unity of God is utterly in-
expressible and indefinable, with a brief explanation by the
author. Explanation of three answers of Yusuf b. al-Husayn
al-Rdz{ concerning unification. The author then calls atten-
tion to another class of definitions, namely, those uttered in
the language of ecstasy, and says that he will explain them
as far as is possible, lest any of his readers should be misled.
One must be a mystic in order to understand mystical sym-
bolism. Ruwaym’s saying, that unification is the effacement
of human nature, signifies the transformation of the nature
of the lower soul (zafs). Explanation of several anonymous
sayings on ‘fawhid and walkddniyyat, and of a saying by
Shibli. Another anonymous definition of zaw/id. Description
of the first stage of faw/jid and the first sign of taw/id by
Abt Sa‘id al-Kharrdz, together with the author’s commentary.

Saying of Shibli: “egoism impairs unification”. Another
saying of Shibli to the same effect, with the author’s expla-
nation. Distinction made by Shibli between the ‘unification
of humanity’ (fawhid al-bashariyyat) and the ‘unification of
Divinity’ (tewhid al-iléhiyyaf). The author’s explanation of
this saying. Two contradictory sayings of Shibli: on one
occasion he said that whoever is acquainted with an atom
of the science of unification cannot bear the weight of a
gnat; but on another occasion he said that such a person
sustains the whole heaven and earth on a single eyelash.
Meaning of the latter saying. It is related that Gabriel covers
the East and the West with two of his six hundred wings.
Other traditions respecting the size of Gabriel and the dimen-
sions of the heavenly kingdom (malakit). Saying of Ahmad
b. “Atd al-Baghdddi: “the reality of unification consists in for-
getting unification, etc.” The author explains what this means.

CHAPTER XVI: “Concerning what has been said on the
subject of gnosis (ma‘7ifat) and the characteristics of the
gnostic (“drif).”
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Two sources of gnosis according to Abu Sa®ld al-Kharraz.
Description of the gnostic by Abtd Turdb al-Nakhshabf. Two
kinds of gnosis, ma‘rifat al-hagg and ma‘rifat al-hagiqat,
distinguished by Ahmad b. ‘Atd. The author’s explanation
of part of this saying: God is really unknowable; hence it
has been said that none knows Him save Himself, and the
Caliph Abu Bakr said, “Praise to God who hath given His
creatures no way of attaining to the knowledge of Him except
through their inability to know Him.” Three sayings of
Shibl{f on gnosis. Abt Yazid al-Bistdmi said, describing the
gnostic, that the colour of water is the colour of the vessel
which contains it. The author explains the meaning of this
metaphor. Saying of Junayd. Anonymous definition of gnosis.
Saying of Junayd: what gnostics desire of God. Muhammad
b. al-Fadl of Samarcand asserted that gnostics desire nothing
and that they have no personal volition, but when some
one asked him what gnostics desire of God he answered,
“Steadfastness”(istzgdmaz)'). Description of the gnostic by Yahyd
b. Mu%dh al-Rdzi. Reply of Abu ’l-Husayn al-Nuri to one
who asked him why the intellect is unable to apprehend
God. Explanation of this saying by the author. Saying of
Ahmad b. °Atd (which is sometimes wrongly attributed to
Abt Bakr al-Widsiti): “What is deemed evil is evil only
through His occultation, and what is deemed good is good
only through His manifestation, etc.” The author quotes a
similar saying of Abt Sulaymdn al-Ddrdni and says that Ibn
°Atd’s words bear the same meaning as the Tradition in
which it is related that the Prophet went forth with a scroll
in his right hand and another scroll in his left hand, and
that he said, “Here are written the names of the people of
Paradise, and here are written the names of the people of

1) Cf. Fliigel, Za‘rifdt, p. 19, 1. 18, where istigimat is defined as “not
preferring anything to God.” The term is explained by Qushayri, 111,27 fol.
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Hell.” A saying of Abu Bakr al-Widsiti concerning gnostics,
with the author’s explanation thereof.

CHAPTER XVII: “Description of the gnostic and what
has been said about him.”

Three sayings of Yahyd b. Mu‘ddh al-Rdz{. Three signs of
the gnostic enumerated by Dhu ’l-Nun al-Misri. Anonymous
sayings: no one who describes gnosis is a true gnostic; if the
gnostic turns from God towards mankind without His permis-
sion, God will abandon him; none can know God unless his
heart is filled with awe. Perfect gnosis defined by ‘Abd al-
Rahmdn al-Fdrisi. The author’s explanation of this definition.

CHAPTER XVIII: “Concerning the means by which God
is known. The difference between the believer and the gnostic.”
Abu ’l-Husayn al-Nirf said that God is known only through
Himself, and that the intellect cannot know Him. On being
asked what is the first duty imposed by God on His servants,
he replied, “To know Him."” Anonymous definition of gnosis.

Gnosis is originally a divine gift. Distinction between the
believer and the gnostic. The former sees by the light of
God, the latter through God Himself. Three kinds of gnosis:
gnosis of acknowledgment, gnosis of reality, gnosis of con-
templation. Definition of gnosis by Abu Bakr al-Zdhirdbddhi.

BOOK OF THE STATES AND STATIONS.

CHAPTER XIX: “Concerning the stations (el-magdmdt) and
their realities.”

Definition of the term magdm.

Explanation by Abu Bakr al-Wasiti of the Tradition, “The
spirits are hosts arrayed (jundd mujannada).” Examples of
the qualities to which the term °‘station’ is applied.

CHAPTER XX: “Concerning the meaning of ‘states’ (a/-
ahwdl).”

Definition of the term a/wdl by the author.
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Definition by Junayd. Anonymous description of the ‘state’
(hdl) as ‘secret recollection’ (al-dhikr al-khafi). It is not
gained, like the ‘stations’, by means of ascetic practices and
works of devotion. Examples of ‘states’. The author’s expla-
nation of a saying by Abd Sulaymdn al-Ddrdni: “the body
obtains relief when man’s dealings with God pass over to
the heart.”

Sayings of Muhammad b. Wisi‘, Mdlik b. Dindr, and Junayd.

CHAPTER XXI: “On the station of repentance (fewbat).”

Definitions of repentance by Abu Ya‘qub al-Sdsi, Sahl b.
‘Abdallah al-Tustarf (“that you should not forget your sins”),
and Junayd (“forgetting your sins”). The author points out
that the definitions of al-Sus{ and Sahl b. “Abdallah refer
to the repentance of disciples and seekers, whereas that of
Junayd refers to the repentance of spiritual adepts. It was
in the latter sense that Ruwaym defined repentance as
“repenting of repentance.”

So Dhu ’l-Nun said that common men repent of sin but
the elect repent of forgetting God. The expressions used
by gnostics and ecstatics in regard to repentance are illus-
trated by the definition of Abu ’l-Husayn al-Nuri: “that
you should repent of everything except God.” Dhu ’l-Nin
alludes to the above distinction in his saying, “The sins of
the saints (al-mugarrabin) are the good deeds of the pious
(al-abrdr).” Another similar saying: “The hypocrisy of gnostics
is the sincerity of disciples.” Explanation of the different
spiritual degrees.

CHAPTER XXII: “On the station of abstinence (wara®).”

Three classes of those who practise abstinence.

The first class abstain from what is ‘dubious’, z.¢. neither
plainly lawful nor plainly unlawful. Saying of Ibn Sirin.

The second class abstain from whatever their consciences
bid them avoid. Definition of abstinence by Abu Sa‘id al-
Kharrdz. Harith al-Muhdsibi never ate anything ‘dubious’:
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a vein in his finger throbbed when he attempted to take such
food. Story of Bishr al-Haff. Definition of ‘dawful’ by Sahl
b. “Abdallah al-Tustari and the author’s comment. Traditions
justifying the appeal to conscience. The third class, namely,
the gnostics and ecstatics, share the view of Abu Sulaymadn
al-Ddrani, that whatever diverts the attention from God is
abominable. Similar sayings by Sahl b. ‘Abdallah and Shibli.

CHAPTER XXIII: “On the station of renunciation (zu/kd).”

Renunciation is the basis of spiritual progress, because
every sin originates in love of this world, and every act of
goodness and obedience springs from renunciation. The name
of ‘ascetic’ (sd/hid) is equivalent to a hundred names of praise.
Renunciation has reference only to what is lawful, since the
avoidance of unlawful and dubious things is obligatory. Three
classes of ascetics (sw/ihdd). The first class are the novices
whose hands are empty of possessions and whose hearts are
empty of that which is ‘not in their hands. Sayings of
Junayd and Sari al-Saqati. The second class are the adepts
in renunciation (almutajagqigin fi ’l-zuhd), to whom Ru-
waym’s definition of zw/d as the renunciation of all selfish
interests is applicable. There is a selfish interest in renoun-
cing the world, inasmuch as the ascetic gains joy and praise
and reputation, but the real ascetic banishes all these inter-
ests from his heart, The third class are those who recognise
the utter vanity of this world and hold it so cheap that
they scorn to look at it: hence they regard even renuncia-
tion of it as an act of turning away from God. Sayings of
Shibli and Yahyd b. Mu‘ddh al-Rdzi.

CHAPER XXIV: “On the station of poverty (fagr) and
the characteristics of the poor.”

Verse of the Koran describing the poor. Poverty is a
great ornament to the believer (Tradition). Saying in praise
of poverty by Ibrdhim al-Khawwds. Three classes of poor
men (fugard). The first class are those who possess nothing
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and do not seek outwardly or inwardly anything from anyone,
and if anything is offered to them they will not accept it.
Saying of Sahl b. Ali b. Sahl al-Isbahdni. The reality of
poverty explained by Abt “Abdallah b. al-Jalld. The question
why faqirs refuse to accept food when they need it answered
by Abu °Ali al-Rddhabdri and Abu Bakr al-Zaqqdq. Answer
given by Nasr b. al-Hammdmi to the question why the
Suffs prefer poverty to everything else. The second class
possess nothing and do not beg either directly or indirectly,
but if anything is offered to them they accept it. Saying of
Junayd: the sign of the true faqir. Definition of the true
fagir by Sahl b. “Abdallah al-Tustari.

Real poverty defined by Abud °‘Abdallah b. al-Jalld. Charac-
teristics of the true faqir according to Ibrahim al-Khawwas.
The third class do not possess anything, but when they are
in want they beg of a brother Sufi and expiate the act of
begging by their sincerity. ). Sayings of Jarfrf and Ruwaym.

CHAPTER XXV: “On the station of patience (saé7).”

Sayings of Junayd and Ibrdhim al-Khawwds. Dialogue
between Shibli and a man who asked him, “What is the
hardest kind of patience?” The mutasabbir, the sibir, and the
sabbdr defined by Ibn Sdlim. These definitions are illustrated
by a saying of al-Qanndd and stories of Dhu ’l-Nun and
Shibli. Verses which Shibl{ used to quote.

Tradition as to the effect of one moan uttered by Zakariyy4,
when the saw was laid on his neck.

CHAPTER XXVI: “On the station of trust in God (fawakkul).”

Passages in the Koran showing that trust in God is con-
nected with faith. Other passages referring to the trust of
the ‘elect of the elect’ (Blusis al-khusis). Three kinds of trust
in God. The first is the trust of the faithful (al-ma’ miniin).

3 do S

1) Read 5300 instead of K50 (cf. p. 1 1. Vs foll.). ‘Sincerity’ (sidg)

involves the entire absence of self-interest and self-regard.
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Definitions of this by Abd Turdb al-Nakhshab{, Dhu ’I-Nun,
Abu Bakr al-Zagqqdq, Ruwaym, and Sahl b. ‘Abdallah al-
Tustari. The second kind is the trust of the elect (a//
al-klusis). Definitions by Ibn ‘Atd, Abu Ya‘qub al-Nahrajiri,
Abt Bakr al-Widsitf, and Sahl b. “Abdallah al-Tustari. The third
kind is the trust of the elect of the elect (£hugsis al-khusis).
Definitions by Shibli, an anonymous Suff, Ibn al-Jalld, Junayd,
Abu Sulaymdn al-Ddrani, and another anonymous mystic.

CHAPTER XXVII: “On the station of satisfaction (rid4)
and the characteristics of the satisfied.”

According to the Koran (g, 73), God’s satisfaction with man
precedes man’s satisfaction with God. Definitions of ridd
by the author, Junayd, al-Qanndd, Dhu ’I-Nin, and Ibn ‘At4.

Saying of Abu Bakr al-Waisiti. Three classes of the satis-
fied: (1) those who strive to preserve equanimity towards
God in all circumstances (2) those who pay no regard to
their own satisfaction but consider only the fact that God is
satisfied with them (3) those who realise that the question
whether they are satisfied with God and God with them
depends absolutely on the eternal providence of God. Saying
of Abd Sulaymdn al-Ddrani in this sense. Ridd is the last
of the ‘stations’ and is followed by the mystical ‘states’, of
which the first is observation (murdgabdat).

CHAPTER XXVIII: “On the observation of mystical states
and the characteristics of such observers.”

The observer is he who knows that God is acquainted
with his most secret thoughts: consequently he keeps watch
over the evil thoughts .that hinder him from thinking of
God. Sayings of Abu Sulaymdn al-Ddrdni, Ibrdhim al-Ajurri,
and Hasan b. “Ali al-Ddamaghdni{. Three types of murdqgabat.
The first is that of beginners and is described in the saying
of Hasan b. ‘Alf al-Ddmaghdni. The second is described in
a saying of Ibn “Atd. The third is peculiar to those who observe
God and ask Him to keep their minds always fixed upon Him.
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Saying of Ibn Atd.

CHAPTER XXIX: “On the state of nearness to God (quré).”
Koranic texts declaring that God is near. The state of
nearness belongs to one who contemplates God’s nearness
to him, and seeks to draw near to God by means of obedience
to His commands, and concentrates his thoughts by constant
recollection of God. Such persons form three classes. The
first class are those who seek to draw near to God by
various acts of devotion. The second class are those who
realise God’s nearness to such an extent that they resemble
‘Amir b. ‘Abd al-Qays who said, “I never looked at any-
thing without regarding God as nearer to it than I was.”
Verses describing the inward feeling of nearness produced by
ecstasy. Saying of Junayd: God is near to man in proportion
as man feels himself near to God. An anonymous saying to
the same effect. The third and highest class are those whose
nearness to God causes them to be unconscious of nearness,
Sayings of Abu ’lI-Husayn al-Nuri and Abud Ya‘qub al-Susi.

CHAPTER XXX: “On the state of love (majabbal).”

It appears from several passages in the Koran that God
loves man and that God’s love of man precedes man'’s
love of God. The author describes the man who loves God.
Three forms of love. The first is the love of the vulgar
(al-‘dmmat), which results from God’s kindness towards them,
according to the Tradition that men naturally love their
benefactors. Descriptions of this form of love by Sumnin,
Sahl b. “Abdallah al-Tustari, Husayn b. “Ali!, and an an-
onymous authority on Sufism. The second form of love, which
is the love of the sincere (a/-sddigin), is produced by regarding
the majesty, omnipotence, and omniscience of God. Descript-
ions of it by Abu ’l-Husayn al-Nur{, Ibrdhim al-Khawwis,
and Abu Sa‘id al-Kharrdz. The third form of love, 7. e. the

1 Husayn (Hasan) b. °Alf al-Ddmaghén{ is probably meant.
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love of saints and gnostics (al-siddigin wa ’l-drifin) results
from their knowledge of the eternal and causeless Divine
love: hence they love God without any cause for loving
Him. Descriptions of this exalted love by Dhu ’I-Nun, Abu
Ya‘qub al-Stsf, and Junayd. Tradition: God becomes the
eye, ear, and hand of any one whom He loves.

CHAPTER XXXI: “On the state of fear (kkawf).”

Nearness to God (gqurd) may produce either love or fear.
Three kinds of fear mentioned in the Koran. While the
vulgar (al-‘dmmat) fear the vengeance of God, the middle class
(al-awsdf) fear separation from God and the occurrence of
anything that might impair their gnosis. Sayings on the
latter kind of fear by Shibli, an anonymous gnostic in reply
to Abd Sa‘d al-Kharrdz, Ibn Khubayq, and al-Qanndd. The
third class are the elect (al/ al-khusis). Their fear is described
by Sahl b. “Abdallah al-Tustar{, Ibn al-Jalld, and al-Wasiti.

CHAPTER XXXII: “On hope (rajd).”

Tradition: if the believer’s hope and fear were weighed,
they would balance each other. Some one whose name is
not given said that fear and hope are the two wings of
(devotional) work, without which it will not fly. Saying of
Abt Bakr al-Warraq. Three kinds of hope: hope in God,
hope in the abundance of God’s mercy, and hope in God’s
recompense (¢awdb). Description of one who possesses the
second and third kinds of hope. Sayings by Dhu ’I-Ntn and
an anonymous Sufi. He whose hope is in God desires nothing
of God except God Himself. Sayings of Shibli and a woman
who met Dhu ’l-Nun in a desert.

SECTION: on the meaning of hope and fear.

The language used by spiritual adepts concerning hope
and fear is illustrated by a saying of Ibn °Atd.

Another saying in the same style by Abd Bakr al-Wisiti.
Anonymous saying, that love is not perfect without fear,
nor fear without hope, nor hope without fear.
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CHAPTER XXXIII: “On the state of longing (skawg).”

Tradition on the longing for Paradise. The Prophet prayed,
that he might be filled with longing to meet God, and he
also said that those who long for Paradise hasten to do
good works. Another Tradition giving the names of three
persons whom Paradise longed for. Description of the mystic
who feels longing. Two anonymous definitions of siZawg.
Saying of Jariri on the pleasure and pain of longing. De-
scription by Abu Sa“id al-Kharrdz of those who feel longing.
Three classes of such. The first class long for the blessings
which God has promised to His friends, the second class
long for Him whom they love, and the third class, contem-
plating God as present with them, not absent, say that
longing is felt only in the absence of the desired object;
hence they lose consciousness of the longing which charact-
erises them in the eyes of their brethren.

CHAPTER XXXIV: “On the state of joy or intimacy (uus).”

The author’s definition of uns: reliance on God and seeking
help from Him; he adds that no further explanation is pos-
sible. Letter written by Mutarraf b. ‘Abdallah to “‘Umar b.
‘Abd al-‘Aziz. Anonymous saying to the effect that those
who enjoy uns with God feel no fear of aught except Him.
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